MEMORANDUM

To: Utah Residence Lien Recovery Fund Advisory Board
From:  Lien Recovery Fund Staff

Date: February 6, 2014

Subject: Information Packet for Upcoming Board Meeting

Enclosed please find the application reports and other documents for the upcoming
Board meeting. That meeting is scheduled to begin at 8:15 am on Wednesday, February
12, 2014 in the North Conference Room, on the first floor of the Heber M. Wells
Building - 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah. We anticipate the meeting will last
until 9:30 a.m.

We appreciate your service on the Board - see you at the meeting.



MINUTES

UTAH

RESIDENCE LIEN RECOVERY FUND
ADVISORY BOARD

MEETING

December 11, 2013

North Conference Room- 8:15 a.m.
Heber Wells Building
Salt Lake City, UT 84111

CONVENED: 8:18

Board Members Present:

Board Members Absent:

DOPL Staff Present:

Guests:

TOPICS FOR DISCUSSION

ADMINISTRATIVE BUSINESS:

Review and approve minutes from the November
13, 2013 Board meeting.

Homeowner applications for Review

ADJOURNED : 8:30

Bradley Stevens, Chair
Jeff Richards

Douglas Darrington
Jeff Park

Dave McArthur

Patty Fullmer,Vice Chair
Calvin Bowen

Division Director, Mark Steinagel
Program Manager, Dane Ishihara
Fund Secretary, Tracy Naff

James & Carolyn Rideout

DECISIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Mr Richards made a motion to approve the November 13, 2013
Board minutes. Mr McArthur seconded the motion. Motion passed
by unanimous vote.

1. Recommended for Denial & Explanation Required

a) ASHRIDO0O01 James & Carolyn Rideout v Ashley Drywall
Inc - Mr Ishihara gave a brief explanation of the
application. Mrs Rideout provided new evidence of
acceptance to the written contract. Mr Darrington made a
motion to approve the application. Mr Richards seconded
the motion. Motion passed by unanimous vote.



Page 2 of 2
Minutes
Residence Lien Recovery Fund Advisory Board

Claims for Review 1. Recommended for Approval & No Explanation Required

a) LRF-2013-1009-01 BMC West Corporation dba BMC
Select v SMA Enterprises Inc dba Elite Builder Group
(Sylva) - Mr Richards made a motion to approve the
application. Mr Park seconded the motion. Motion passed
by unanimous vote.

Recommended for Denial & Explanation Required

a) LRF-2012-1019-01 Allred’s Inc v Jake’s Heating & Air
Conditoning Inc (Smith) - Application was tabled.

b) LRF-2012-1019-03 Allred’s Inc v Jake’s Heating & Air
Conditoning Inc (Mortimer) - Application was tabled.

¢) LRF-2012-1019-04 Allred’s Inc v Jake’s Heating & Air
Conditoning Inc (Baldwin) - Application was tabled.

d) LRF-2012-1019-05 Allred’s Inc v Jake’s Heating & Air
Conditoning Inc (Habitat for Humanity) - Application was
tabled.

e) LRF-2012-1019-06 Allred’s Inc v Jake’s Heating & Air
Conditoning Inc (Hall) - Application was tabled.

f) LRF-2012-1019-07 Allred’s Inc v Jake’s Heating & Air
Conditoning Inc (Schumann) - Application was tabled.

g) LRF-2012-1019-09 Allred’s Inc v Jake’s Heating & Air
Conditoning Inc (Anderson) - Application was tabled.

ADJOURN: Meeting adjourned 8:30

Note: These minutes are not intended to be a verbatim transcript but are intended to record the significant
features of the business conducted in this meeting. Discussed items are not necessarily shown in the
chronological order they occurred.

(ss) Brad Stevens
Date Approved Chairperson, Residence Lien Recovery Fund Advisory Board

(ss) Dane Ishihara
Date Approved Program Coordinator, Division of Occupational & Professional
Licensing



Applications for Certificate of Compliance

Disposition Report
February 6, 2014

Active Pending Number
Processing Status Action By Disposition of Apps
Active Board 2 0.1%
Active Homeowner 4 0.2%
Active LRF 50 2.7%
Closed Approved 1134 62.0%
Closed Denied 554 30.3%
Closed Withdrawn 74 4.0%
Prolonged 10 0.5%
Total Applications Filed 1,828



Claim Disposition Report

February 6, 2014

Active Pending Number
Processing Status Action By Disposition of Claims
Active Board 6 0.2%
Active Claimant 6 0.2%
Closed Denied 562 20.0%
Closed Dismissed 243 8.7%
Closed Paid 1,976 70.4%
Prolonged 12 0.4%
Total Claims Filed 2,805



Summary of Payments

Sorted by Claimant Type February 6, 2014
Number of
Claimant Type Paid Claims Total Payments
Contractor 826 4,682,528.21 37.9%
Laborer 10 17,070.17 0.1%
Other 1 3,001.75 0.0%
Supplier 1139 7,643,403.52 61.9%

Total Paymen 1976 T $12,346,003.66 100.0%




Summary of Payments

Sorted by Nonpaying Party Type February 6, 2014
Nonpaying Number of
Party Type Paid Claims Total Payments
Home Builder 1217 7,800,341.00 63.2%
Other 25 179,357.47 1.5%
Real Estate Developer 72 462,183.51 3.7%
Specialty Contractor 662 3,904,121.68 31.6%
- $12,346,003.66  100.0%

Total Payments 1976




CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL
- EXPLANATION REQUIRED-



Application Report Homeowner Application

Property ID: CWCCAV001 February 5, 2014
Application Examined by: Dane

Homeowner: John Cavender (“Cavender”)

Original Contractor: C W Construction LLC ("CW")
License Number: 5724944 Type: Licensed Contractor
License Issue Date: 9/28/2011 License End Date: 11/30/2013

Abstract and Recommendation

Division’s Recommendation: Approve

After reviewing Cavender’s and CW’s evidence, the Division finds that all stautory
requirements have been met, and recommends that the applicaton be approved.
However, the issue of Payment in Full requires explanation.

_Factual Review and Analysis

CW is disputing Cavender’s application claiming that the contract has not been paid in
full. CW claims that there were issues with the final draw and that there is an
outstanding balance of $43,411.97 (Exhibit B).

Cavender claims that $400,018.78 was paid towards the contract and that the payment
in full requirement has been satisfied (Exhibit C).

Division’s Analysis
A. Head of written contract states that it is a “Fixed Price Contract.” (Exhibit A)

B. The Division finds that the contract amount is $384,415.80. The contract lists the
amount as $395,160.80. However, there is a miscalculation in the “ overhead”
section of the contract. The line items total $60,084.42, not the amount listed of

$70,829.42 (Exhibit A).

C. Paragraph 16 of the contract states “This Contract constitutes the complete and
exclusive statement of the Contract between the Parties and supersedes all prior
representations, understandings, and communications, oral or written, between the
Parties relating to the subject matter therefor. Any changes to this Contract made by the
Parties shall be invalid unless executed in a writing signed by both Parties’ authorized
representatives.” The Division has not received any evidence that written




changes were made to the contract. Thus, the Division finds that the final
contract amount is $384,415.80.

Based on the above analysis the Division finds that the written contract amount is
$384,415.80. Thus, Cavender must establish that at least $384,415.80 was paid to CW.
The Division confirmed payments of $388,873.44 related to the construction project
(Exhibit D). The Divisions analysis was based on Cavender’s initial evidence and the

January 8, 2014 response (Exhibit E). Thus, the Division recommends that the
application be approved.



Exhibit A

Contract



Date:

Owner:

Fixed Price Contract

Address:

Cily, State, Zip:

Project name:

This Agreement (s made this Z’V"’“ day of r(o 20 | «— between (The Owner)
\B&hw'r 1 Cvuuq,r\eﬂ.md( W. Constr mmmll( (The Contractor). The Owner

and Contractor agree to terms and conditions below:

L3

The contractor accepts the relationship of trust and confidence established
between himself, his company and the owner of the property by this agreement.
He covenants with the owner to furnish his best skill and judgment in turthering
the interest of the owner. He agrees to furnish efficient business administration
and supervision and to use his best efforts to furnish at all times an adequate
supply ol workers and materials, and to perform the work in a most expeitious,
economical and professional manner. He agrees to build the house as planned, as
modified by the cost breakdown and this agreement, for the agreed-upon fixed
price.

The work to be preformed under this contract shall start on or about August 30th,
2012 (or such time as the City of Provo and Bank of American Fork have
completed plan review and financing, respectively). The Contractor shall use his
best efforts to complete the work for the improvements in a timely and
professional manner.

The owner agrees to reimburse the contractor for the direct “cost of work™ as
defined in paragraph 6 below. Such reimbursement shall be in addition 1o the
contractor’s fee stipulated in Paragraph 4.

In Consideration of the performance of the contract, the owner agrees to pay the

contractor as compensation for his services a fixed contractors fee of $13.360.473



and a fixed Supervision fee of $15,150.00 as indicated on the cost breakdown
attached. Should the scope of work increase the fee may also increase by 10% of
the additional work to be performed.

. The scope of work shall consist of the “categories of work” described on the cost
breakdown attached (along with the plans). The price on the cost breakdown
(excluding those areas specifically labeled allowances) shall be binding on the
contractor except when additional work or changes shall be requested by the
home owner. In the event that the contractor is capable of procuring quality work
in compliance with the plans (as amended by the cost breakdown and this
agreement) for less than the amount listed on the cost breakdown, the contractor is
entitled to keep the difference. In the event that the contractor is incapable of
procuring quality work in compliance with the plans (as amended by the cost
breakdown and this agreement) for the amount listed in the cost breakdown, the
contractor is obligated to pay any amounts owing to the subcontractor(s) over and
above the amounts provided in the cost estimate. The contractor expressly agrees
that, in the event of a subcontractor or mechanics lien being place upon the
property because of any failure of his under this section, the owner may, at his
sole discretion, pay the subcontractor and offset the amount paid by any amounts
owing to the contractor under Paragraph 4. Contractor understands that this is a
firm fixed price agreement, and there shall be no allowances or reimbursements
unless specifically provided for in this agreement. Contractor agrees to fulfill its
obligations under this agreement, regardless of cost, for the sole and sufficient
compensation stated in Paragraph 4, above, with no expectation of additional
compensation.

. The term “cost of work” shall mean cost necessarily and reasonable incurred in
the performance of the work and actually paid by the contractor incurred due to
charges and extras not listed on the attached cost breakdown.

. The Owner already has applied for a building permit. The contractor agrees that,
because of regulations for the City of Provo, the contractor will be responsible for

picking up the building permit for the project.



10.

11

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

All portions that the contractor’s employees cannot perform directly shall be
preformed under a sub contractor. Unless owner chooses to in advance and in
writing, all sub contractors shall be on a fixed price basis. Contractor is
responsible for direct supervision of all subcontractors.

The contractor shall keep full and detailed accounts for proper financial
management under this agreement. The owner shall be afforded access to all the
contractor’s records and invoices for all cost associated with project.

The owner agrees to pay a deposit in the amount of $500 before work is to
commence. Deposit shall be applied to contractors fee.

The contractor will provide a statement detailing cost incurred by the contractor
for this project approximately monthly. Payment on invoices included in the
statement is due within 5 days of receipt of the statement. The final payment shall
be paid upon completion of the project. Payments will be done with a draw form
the homeowner’s construction loan. Payments will be made to the subcontractors
directly unless otherwise arranged between the bank making payments from the
loan and the contractor.

The contractor agrees to maintain all licenses and insurances during the course of
work.

The contractor herby agrees to hold harmless and to indemnify the owner against
any and all claims, which may arise during the course of work as a consequence
of the negligent acts or deliberate omission of the contractor and its employees
and or agents. The contractor is an independent contractor, and is not an agent or
employee of the home owner.

The contractor will guarantee work performed under this contract for a time
period of twelve months from the time of completion.

All Changes shall be done with written change order with contractor only. To
ensure no miscommunications, all changes orders must be labeled as "Change
Order". No subs or employees are able to agree to change orders.

This Contract constitutes the complete and exclusive statement of the Contract
between the Parties and supersedes all prior representations, understandings, and

communications, oral and written, between the Parties relating to the subject



17.

18

19.

matter thereof. Any changes to this Contract made by the Parties shall be invalid
unless executed in a writing signed by both Parties’ authorized representatives.
This contract shall be interpreted under the laws of the State of Utah.

No failure of either Party to exercise any power given hereunder or to insist upon
strict compliance with any obligations specified herein, and no custom or practice
at variance with the terms hereof;, shall constitute a waiver of any Party’s right to

demand strict compliance with the terms hereof.

- Both parties recognize that time is of the essence. The home owner agrees to be

available, responsive, provide timely feedback when decisions are needed, and to
provide materials where allowances are made in a timely fashion. The contractor
agrees to be available, responsive, provide timely notifications to the home owner
when decisions need to be made, and ensure that his subcontractors do likewise.
Both parties are aware that there are financing issues such that completion of the
work in a four or six month timeframe is valuable, and agree to make best efforts
to meeting those timeframes.

This contract is contingent upon home owner receiving two positive referrals
from previous customers of contractor prior to work commencing. Home owner
has the right to unilaterally terminate this contract up to the point where
contractor begins working on the site in the event that positive referrals cannot be
received or negative referrals are received. If home owner has not terminated this
contract under this provision prior to contractor beginning work on the site, home

owner will be presumed to have waived his rights under this provision.

20. All work on the project shall be done according to the requirements and

specifications of the plans, except as changes are noted in this contract or the

attached cost breakdown. The home plans have been modified from original

plans to keep cost down. The following finishes have changed upon homeowners

request, and these changes are reflected on the attached cost breakdown.

1. Home will be all stucco and no stone or brick on the front. The foundation
will be build large enough so the homeowner can add brick and stone on the

foundation at a later date.



. Home owner has eliminated the majority of can light and choose to go with
basic overhead lighting.

. Chateau finish is for all plumbing fixtures master bath has a large soaker tub.
One water heater (50 gal).

. As per plan main floor will partially unfinished.

5. Exterior drive way may be made out of asphalt instead of concrete. Home

owner will be given the option of choosing concrete at the appropriate time in
the project, along with the additional cost of a concrete driveway.

. Large windows can be made into smaller units of a combined similar size and
either mulled or framed to decrease the cost.

. Flooring has a typical allowance that should not be exceeded.

8. No landscaping is included with bid.

. Interior railing shall be paint grade. The exterior railing is for wrought iron on
the cost breakdown but has the option to be changed to vinyl in order to save

money.

10. Window wells are to be fiberglass cast with a rock wall stamp instead of

concrete.

11. Additional requirements added to the retaining walls after the date of this

contract shall be paid for in excess of the cost breakdown price. It is
anticipated that they will include the installation of drains at the footings and

gravel material along the back of several of the walls.



Exhibit B
CW Response



To Whom it May Concern,

The follwoing is a rebuttal to Mr. Jonathan A. Cavander's request for lien recovery fund
assistance.

The fixed contract was for the amount of 395,160.77 not $322,706.09 See attached
cost break down submitted by Johnathan Cavender.

The following are the draw amounts submitted to the bank:
Draw 1 $43,265.00

Draw 2 $68,498.14

Draw 3 $31,457.84

Draw 4 $46,667.69

Draw 5 $47,346.24

Draw 6 $49,003.00

TOTAL $317,695.75

The final draw is where there is a problem. The balance remaining is $77,464.25 from
the $395,160.77.

| submitted on the final draw an invoice for $61,986.78. This was the amount owed to
my subs at final. In most cases, the bank cuts the checks either to all included in the
final draw invoice, to the general contractor to pay all subs, or to the title company to
pay all leins or balances owed on the property. The Bank, in this case, cut the check
directly to home owners. Once the home owners had this balance, | had a difficult time
getting subs paid. It took Mr. Cavender almost 60 days to pay some of my subs, and
that was because subs started calling and sending my accounts to collections, so | gave
them Mr. Cavenders phone number to attempt to collect from him directly since | had

not received any invoice payments. He paid some of the subs at that point, but not all
of them.

The following are the bills Mr. Cavendar paid from the final invoice:

T Samani (Concrete) $ 3,080.00
El Custom Siding (Stucco Soffit and Fascia)  $ 10,900.00
Jensen Classic Woodworking (Cabinets) $ 4,842.00
Sunroc Building Material $15,752.92
Cove Mountain Electric $ 2,942.00
Deposit Cw Construction 8-23-12 $ 500.00
Zion Uphoilstry (Flooring) $ 5,257.28

TOTAL $43,273.28



Add Draw Payments from Bank $ 317,695.75
TOTAL PAID $ 360.969.03
This total does not include any of the extras which included:

Mr. Cavender was going to have the extra dirt dumped at his in-laws lot nearby, but the
city would not allow it, so the dirt had to be hauled away.

Haul Off of Dirt $ 7,570.00

Garage Doors $ 278.00

Extra Windows $ 500.00

Door at top of stairs $ 600.00

The Fire place was never included in the original plans. It was unfinished.
Take the total amount of Contract $395,160.00
Amount Paid by Bank & Homeowner -$360,969.03
Extras +$ 8,948.00
Total Amount still owed $43,411.97

The rest of the subs who were not paid have filed liens on the property. They are:

Earth Tech (Geological Testing) which | have since paid and have not been reimbursed
for.

Sunroc approximately $8,000

Precision Airt (HVAC) $3,400

Wheeler Machinery (Rental for moving dirt) $4800 plus interest, late, and lien charges of
$1200. For a total owed to them of $6000.

| have attempted to compromise with Mr. Cavender to pay balances owed for supplies
and subcontractors and that would suffice; however, he told me he cannot pay. The

interest and late charges on these balances in adding up which will continue to increase
the amount owed.

When | first meet with the Cavenders and gave them a bid It was close to $500,000.00
They informed me that they could not afford that so we looked over the cost break down
and figured where we could get the cost down by omitting certain things. | came back
with a new break down of around $415,000.00 They then informed me the their limit
was $417,000, with all bank fees and closing cost included. The home that they were
planning on building is not a typical build job. The home Is on a very steep hillside with

a lot of very detailed engineering. Because of this, | told them they would need to make



some additional cuts to keep the cost down. We continues to make cuts until the cost
breakdown got to $395,166.77. They understood that certain things would be altered
to help keep cost down. They agreed and we commenced work. At the beginning,
there was a problem. Provo City would not allow them to dump their dirt on the lot
they had secured to do this. Another location was required. This was a fairly large
unexpected additional expense. In addition, their closing had to be done at a certain
time, and because of the harsh winter contitions that caused some unforeseeable and
unpreventable delays. We rushed to get things ready for closing. | explained that |
would tie up loose ends after closing and get what needed to be done first to allow them
to close on time. After closing, | came to finish up when | was told that they would not
pay for anything else. | told them | couldn't finish if they wouldn’t pay. | also told them
that | cannot ask subs to come do work they would not be paid for. Since before June,
they have not paid the bills listed above. My accounts with subs and suppliers are and
will be closed until their bills are paid. | rely on these accounts to continue to work. |
have been paying these accounts down as | have been able to.

Thank you for your time. Much of what | have explained is included in the documents
that Mr. Cavender submitted. If you have any specific questions or need anything
further from me, please contact me and | will be happy to provide it.

Sincerely,

Cameron Whatcott
CW Construction LLC



Summary

I have attached copious documentation identifying the payments we have made, our
agreement, and our compliance. In an effort to be thorough, I wanted to include everything but I
also recognize that this much information can become difficult to sort through. So I wanted to
take a brief moment to summarize what I have provided to aid in this review.

We had a fixed-price agreement with C W Construction whereby CW was to do certain
work for us and we would pay a flat fee for that work. The understanding existed (and was
recorded in a written contract which I have included) that if CW went overon a line item, CW I ok 0
was responsible while if CW went under on an jtem, CW was entitled to keep the ex - The 3{;55 0 o0

: R - - _ 7 — for ’

The fixed-price portion of our contract was for @706.09. "his includes an additional
$7,570 for haul-off, $278 for garage door upgrade, and $3;297.37-for an improved fireplace. — 7
Although no written change orders were prepared for these changes, we agreed to them s | e
nonetheless and are fine honoring them. In payment for the fixed price items, we have paid <l ;::f'* ishedf
$329,829.10 for a net overpayment to our general contractor of $7,123.01 (an issue we will have Aone

to take up with our general contractor outside of this application). Phebie V4

The liens that have been filed are for insulation from Sunroc in the amount of $12,940.58
for insulation and for engineering on a retaining wall for $1,800.00 from Earthtec. We paid CW
- $15,391.40 for the insulation work to be done on two separate invoices presented to us. This
money was never paid over to Sunroc, however. Additionally, we paid CW $8,608.60 for our
retaining walls to CW, and CW @suog work from Earthtec done in order to reduce the
amount he would have to pay fof retaining walls. We paid the full amount, which necessarily L
included the Earthtec piece. j: JaWe y ¥s) snders  ghont 5@&)(“2 wony on Crond [erer™ né e

(x,»\c\ ey wanded 4o 4o the wlok well Balso S0 Ter ceeded.

I have inclu:i’ed a spreadsheet that details the line items as referenced by the contract, anc
detailing when and how we paid each (with evidences for each payment included). Ihave also
attached similar evidences for the allowances portion of our contract. While it didn’t seem
relevant, 1 wanted to include it so that I could show that we had not gone over on allowances
leaving our general obligated to pay money elsewhere. This spreadsheet conclusively shows that
CW was (over-)paid for the work that they did as general contractor on our house and did not pay
the subs according to our agreement (and, in the case of Sunroc, presented Sunroc’s invoice as
their own to divert payment away from the sub and to CW).

i

Because we had a written agreement, and the general contractor was paid in full, and the
general contractor contracted with the subs, and the general contractor failed to pay the subs, and
we have been occupying the property as our personal residence since we received a certificate of
occupancy, we believe we qualify for a Certificate of Compliance and for the liens to be removed
from our property and the subs to get recovery from the lien recovery fund.



Spreadsheet for Certificate of Compliance

CONTRACTED TO PAY: $322,708.09 AMOUNT PAID: $329,829,.10 NETOWING:  ($7,123.01) &CQ Fiams [ ; b 4 o_,]
Item Tota) Payments ! “s AA“H‘/} e '
Penmits and Fees $17.150.00 Permits and Fees $14,.604.68  $14,604.66 paid out of pocket by homeowner g Pak/ ar
Check #2531
Supervision $15,150.00 Supesvision $5,500.00 $2,500.00 Paid 11/28/12 by bank draw
’ (Partial of $5,362 payment)
$3,000.00 Paid 2/12/13 by bank draw
beled contingency)
Contractor’s Fees $13,380.42 Contractor's Fees $5,500.00 $500.00 th‘ﬂal Deposit
$5,000.00 Patd 3/4/13 by bank draw
Improve Lot with Utilitles $12,000.00 {mprove Lot with Utllittas $0.00 (Included in Excavation, below}
Trash and Restroom $2.424.00 Trash and Restroom $0.00 (Inciuded in Supervision, above)
Excavation $10,510.50 Excavation $22,937.11 $8,250.00 Paid 11X06M2 by bank draw
$2,028.64 Paid 11/26/12 by bank draw
$231.88 Paid 1/22/13 by bank draw
$11,100.00 Paid 1/22/13 by bark draw
{Labaled contingency)
$1,326.81 Pald 3M1/13 by bank draw
(Labeled contingency)
Water $750.75 Water $750.75 $750.25 Paid 1722113 by bank draw
Sawer $750.75 Sawer $750.75 $750.75 Paid 1/22/13 by bank draw
Power $750.75 Power $750.75 $750.75 Peld 1/22/13 by bank draw
Ges $1,251.25 Gas $1.25125 $871.17 Peld 12721112 by bank draw
$380.08 Peid 12/21/12 by bank draw
Back Fil and Haul Off Dirt $3,500.00 Back Fill and Haul Off Dirt $11,070.00 $3,500.00 Paid 110512 by bank draw
{Cost we agreed o bear) $7.570.00 $7.570.00 Pald 1105/12 by bank draw
Fooling and Foundstion $40,400.00 Footing and Foundation $57,533.08 $6,000.00 Pald 11/05/12 by bank draw
. $34,400.00 Paid 11/28/12 by bark draw
$13,000.00 Paid 11/28/12 by bank draw
$4,133.00 Paid 1/22/13 by bank draw
: (Lebeied confingency)
Damp Proofing $707.00 Demp Proofing $707.00 $700.00 Paid 11/28/12 by bank draw
$7.00 Paid 1/22/13 by bank draw
Window Wells $1,500.00 Window Wells $1,500.00 $1,500.00 Peid 11/28/12 by bank draw
Underground Plumbing $1,101.10 Underground Plumbing $1,101.10 $1,000,00 Paid 12/21/12 by bank draw
$101.10 Pald 1/22/13 by bank draw
Basement Sisb $7,507.50 Basernent Siab $10,368.50 $4,569.50 Peid 11/28/12 by bank draw
$2,938.00 Paid 11/28/12 by barnk draw
$2,862.00 Paid 11/26/12 by bank draw
(Partial of $5,262 payment)
Garage Sisd $2,189.69 Gerage Slab $2,189.69 $2,000.00 Paid 11/26/12 by bank draw
$189.69 Paid 1/22/13 by bank draw
Framing Matesial $26,664.00 Framing Material $26,664.00 $8,640.48 Paid 12/21/12 by bank dravs
$4,522.09 Paid 12/21112 by bank draw
. $13,501.43 Pald 1/22113 by bank draw
Framing Labor $20,930.81 Framing Labor $20,500.00 $2,000.00 Paid 11/28/12 by bank draw
$10,000.00 Paid 1272112 by hank draw
$8,500.00 Paid 1/22/13 by bank draw
Trusses $7,507.50 Trusses $7.507.50  $5.568.48 Pald 1722113 by bank draw
‘ $1,839.04 Paid 211/13 by bank draw
Roofing Material and Labor $7,070.00 Roofing Material and Labor $7,000.00 $7.000.00 Peid 2/1213 by benk draw
Windows $8,008.00 Windows $10,037.74 $7,295.27 Pald 12/21/12 by bark draw
$712.73 Paid 1/22/13 by bank draw
i $2,029.74 Paid 2/12/13 by bank draw Lot
Exterior Doors $3,003.00 Exterior Doors $3,003.00 $3,003.00 Pai¢ 311/13 by bank draw L V\ILL) 4l
Garsge Doors $3,232,00 Gerage Doors $351000  $3,232.00 Paid ¥04/13 by bank draw - - F"*
(Upgrade wa agreed to) $278.00 $278.00 Pald 3/04/13 by bank draw U){ { n
HVAC $12,612.60 HVAC $8,664.00 $8,664.00 Paid 3/04/13 by bank draw o \ (,\r"‘
SoffFascla $1,010.00 SoffiFascia $3,400.00 $3,400.00 Paid out of pocket by homeovmers e VT
: Check #226 (Includes gutters) € v
Rain Gutters $1.638.20 Rain Gutters $0.00 (included in Soffit, sbove)
Plaster Foundation $1,060.50 Ptaster Foundation $0.00 )
Stucco $10,605.00 Stucco $12,500.00 $5,000.00 Paid 3/04/13 by bank draw ;
$7,500.00 Paid out of pockel by homecwners oL
: Chock #226 Lo
Exterior Concrele $10,010.00 Exterior Concreta $10,010.00 $10,010.00 Paid 3M1/13 by bank draw A § v
Sheetrock $16,685.00 Shestrock $16,885.00 $6,000.00 Paid 211213 by bank draw \
$10,685.00 Pald J/04/13 by bank draw e b v
$1.717.00 Flrepiace $5.014.34 $1 ,717W3 ‘) ¢ v ,&{A”
{Upgrade we agreed 1) $3.207.57 ; $3.207.34 Paid 3/1/13 by homeownar crecit card ¢ e d
Finish Cempentry Materiat $8,585.00 Finish Carpentry Meterial $8,585.00 $8,585.00 Pald 3/11/13 by bank draw
Finish Carpentry Labor $5.277.25 Finish Carpentry Labor $5.277.00 $5,277.00 Paid 304/13 by bank draw
Countertop $6,363.00 Countertop $6,363.00 $2,480.00 Paid 3/11/13 by bank draw
¢ $3,883.00 Paid 3/11/13 by bank draw
Mirrors $505.00 Mtrrors $0.00
Bath/Shower Surrounds $2,7177.50 Bath/Shower Surrounds $2,563.00 $2,583.00 Paid 31113 by bank draw
Shower Door/Hardware $1,515.00 Shower DooriHerdware $237.00 $237.00 Pald 3/11/13 by bank draw
Interior Raling $3,232.00 Interior Railing $0.00



Finish Blectrical Material
Finish Electrical Lebor

Finish Plumbing Material

Finish Plumbing Labor
Insutefion (Spray in Allowance)

Instortor Puint
Kiichen Cabinets

Bath Vanity
Exterior Ralling

Applisnces
Travertine

$72,855.08 AMOUNT PAID: $70,189.68 NETOWING  ($2.685.38) ,l)
ftemTotal  Payments ;\M’”
$2,002.00 Finish Electrical Material $1,24337  $1.243.37 Pald 21213 by barik drew U-) l : &\
$5,630.63 Finish Electrical Labor $8,572.63 ss 630,63 Puznmsbymm A
T frorg W
$2,252.25 Finish Plumbing Material $3,100.00 £ *
$7,857.65 Finish Plumbing Labor $5,600.00 N
$16,895.28 Insutation (Speay In Allowance) $15,391.40 az.ooom mmmawmm
$3.391.40 Pald 34/13 by bank draw
(Both payments made lo C W Construction) N ( L
$8,000.00 Intevior Paint $5.775.00  $5,775.00 Paid 3112 by bank draw vw,b S
$8.000.00 Kitchen Cabinets $5.68500  $4,842.50 Paid 2/12/13 by bank draw | ¢ A
: $4,842.50 paid out of pocket by homecwner : C.‘?‘ T
) Check #0264 ’
$1,212.00 Bath Vanily $0.00 (Inciuded in Klichen Cabinets, above)
$7.070.00 Exterior Ralling $7.83000  $7.070.00 Paid 3/11/12 by bank draw

$760.00 Paid 3/11/12 by bank draw

$3,000.00 Appiisnces $2,780.00 Paid 1/4/13 by bank draw
$2,727.00 Travertine $1.27 Paid 1/22/13 by homeowner credit card
2/11/13 by homeowner credit card
2/15/13 by homeowster credit card
Paid 35/ 3 by homeownar credit card
$2,727.00 Herdwood 2/15/13 by homeowner cradit card
2722113 by homeowner tredi card
$5,881.25 Carpel 45.5!8.07 $5,257.28 paid out of pockst by homeowner

v
ISTN O G N il A Ve

x _“: 1‘.}\‘,} 5 J ‘:;u‘xl, w9 \ J S O

X
. H H

3 e la.

T I A A
G

i . (v
A\ e N HumIY {@’ - iO et ‘hb) © )

-
055 el



Fixed Price Contract

Date:

Owner:
Addrcss:

Cily, State, Zip:

Project name:

This Agreement is made this _ Z__"f‘ day of __1_49_,__ 20 | «— between (The Owner)

M&&_&_«Mﬁd C.W. Construction LLC (The Contractor). The Owner
and Contractor agree to terms and conditions below:

1. The contractor accepts tixe relationship of trust and confidence established
between himself, his company and the owner of the property by this agreement.
Fle covenants with the o}vner to furnish his best skill and judgment in furthering
the imeresi of the oxyner; He agrees to furnish efficicnt business administration
and supervision and to use his best efforts to furnish at all times an adequate
supply of workers and materials, and to perform the work in a most expeitious,
economical and professional manner. He agrees to build the house as planned, as

modified by the cost br:%:kdown and this agreement, for the agreed-upon fixed
price. '

|58

. The work to be prcformé;:d under this contract shall start on or about August 30th,

2012 (or such time as lhe City of Provo and Bank of American Fork have

completed plan review z@nd financing, respectively). The Contractor shall use his \ Uv"}
: nonF

best efforts to complete the work for the improvements in a timely and S @\:ﬂa \

. P iA \)3"’1 Y YA
rofessional manner. ‘3“\ N
m— XX
. 'The owner agrees to reimburse the contractor for the direct “cost of work™ as oY \ s
W

defined in paragraph 6 below. Such reimbursement shall be in addition to the
. contractor’s fee stipulated in Paragraph 4. A
4. In Consideration of the performance of the contract, the owner agrees o pay the

contractor as compensation for his services a fixed contractors fee of $13,360.42



and a fixed Supervision fee of $15,150.00 as indicated on the cost breakdown
attached. Should the scope of work increase the fee may also increase by 10% of
the additional work to be performed.

. The scope of work shall consist of the “categories of work™ described on the cost
breakdown attached (along with the plans). The price on the cost breakdown
(excluding those areas specifically labeled allowances) shall be binding on the e
contractor except when additional work or changes shall be requested by the
home owner. In the event that the contractor is capable of procuring quality work
in compliance with the plans (as amended by the cost breakdown and this
agreement) for less than the amount listed on the cost breakdown, the contractor is
entitled to keep the difference. In the event that the contractor is incapable of
procuring quality work in compliance with the plans (as amended by the cost
breakdown and this ajgreiement) for the amount listed in the cost breakdown, the
contractor is obligatéd to pay any amounts owing to the subcontractor(s) over and
above the amounts provided in the cost estimate. The contractor expressly agrees
that, in the event of a sui);contractor or mechanics lien being place upon the
property because of anyzfailure of his under this section, the owner may, at his
sole discretion, pay the .{mbcontmctor and offset the amount paid by any amounts
owing to the contractor under Paragraph 4. Contractor understands that this is a
firm fixed price agreement, and there shall be no allowances or reimbursements
unless specifically provrded for in this agreement. Contractor agrees to fulfill its

obligations under this agreement, regardless of cost, for the sole and sufficient 0,\\ \
compensation stated in Paragraph 4, above, with no expectation of additional Pt . v .
compensation, e .,\\f’ 2\ ‘-'NQ\‘{-_ 4

. The term “cost of work” shall mean cost necessanly and reasonable mcurred in . ti o .
the performance of the work and actually paid by the contractor incurred due to " N 5_9"\'
charges and extras not hsted on the attached cost breakdown. _”/ in{“}

. The Owner already has appllcd for a building permit. The contractor agrees that,
because of regulations for the City of Provo, the contractor will be responsible for
picking up the burldmg ppermit for the project.



8. All portions that the contractor’s employecs cannot perform directly shall be
preformed under a sub contractor. Unless owner chooses to in advance and in
writing, all sub contractors shall be on a fixed price basns Contractor is
responsible for direct supervision of all subcontractors.

9. The contractor shall keep full and detailed accounts for proper financial
management under this agreement. The owner shall be afforded access to all the
contractor’s records and :invoices for all cost associated with project.

10. The owner agrees to pay a deposit in the amount of $500 before work is to
commence. Deposit shall be applied to .conu-actors fee.

11. The contractor will provide a statement detailing cost incurred by the contractor
for this project appro}cinjately monthly. Payment on invoices included in the
statement is due within 5 days of receipt of the statement. The final payment shall
be paid upon completion of the project. Payments will be done with a draw form
the homeowner’s construction loan, Payments will be made to the subcontractors
directly mdwsoﬂ:erwis@mangedbetweenthebankmakingpaymmts from the
loan and the contractor.

12. The contractor agrees to maintain all licenses and insurances during the course of
work. |

13. The contractor herby agrees to hold harmless and to indemnify the owner against
eny and all claims, which may arise during the course of work as a consequence
of the negligent acts or deliberate omission of the contractor and its employees
and or agents. meconi;ractorisanindependentconu-actor, and is not an agent or
employee of the home owner

14. The contractor will guarantee work performed under this contract for a time
period of twelve momhs from the time of completion.

15. All Changes shall be done with written change order with contractor only. To
ensure no miscommuni:@:ations. all changes orders must be labeled as "Change
Order”. No subs or _cmiﬂoyew are able to agree to change orders.

16. This Contract constitutéc the complete and exclusive statement of the Contract
between the Parties and supersedes all prior representations, understandings, and
communications, oral and written, between the Parties relating to the subject



matter thereof. Any changes to this Contract made by the Parties shall be invalid
unless executed in a writing signed by both Parties’ authorized representatives.
This contract shall be interpreted under the laws of the State of Utah.

17. No failure of either Party to exercise any power given hereunder or to insist upon
strict compliance with any obligations specified herein, and no custom or practice
at variance with the terms hereof, shall constitute a waiver of any Party’s right to
demand strict compliance with the terms hereof.

18. Both parties recognize that time is of the essence. The home owner agrees to be
available, responsive, provide timely feedback when decisions are needed, and to
provide materials where allowances are made in a timely fashion. The contractor
agrees to be available, responsive, provide timely notifications to the home owner
when decisions need 1o be made, and ensure that his subcontractors do likewise.
Bothpmmareawarethatthereare financing issues such that completion of the
work in a four or six month timeframe is valuable, and agree to make best efforts
to meeting those umeﬁqmes.

19. This contract is eonting{mt upon home owner receiving two positive referrals
from previous customers of contractor prior to work commencing. Home owner
has the right to unilaterally terminate this contract up to the point where
contractor begins working on the site in the event that positive referrals cannot be
received or negative reférrals are received. If home owner has not terminated this
contract under this provnsxon prior to contractor beginning work on the site, home
owner will be presumed to have waived his rights under this provision.

20. All work on the project shall be done according to the requirements and
specifications of the,plafns, except as changes are noted in this contract or the
attached cost breakdown. The home plans have been modified from original
plans to keep cost dowxi. The following finishes have changed upon homeowners
request, and these changes are reflected on the attached cost breakdown.

1. Home will be all stucco and no stone or brick on the front. The foundation

will be build large enough so the homeowner can add brick and stone on the
foundation ata latetf date.



Home owner has eliminated the majority of can light and chcose to go with
basic overhead lighting.

Chateau finish is for all plumbing fixtures master bath has a large soaker tub.
One water heater (50 gal).

As per plan main floor will partially unfinished.

Exterior drive way may be made out of asphalt instead of concrete. Home
owner will be given the option of choosing concrete at the appropriate time in
the project, along thh the additional cost of a concrete driveway.

Large windows can be made into smaller units of a combined similar size and
either mulled or framed to decrease the cost.

7. Flooring has a typical allowance that should ot be exceeded. Lof o
8. No landscaping is included with bid. e UMY g

PPty o~ S‘P?' 'Xﬁ{li

Interior railing shall be peint grade, The exterior railing is for wrought iron on) 6070 oY
mecoscbmkdownbmhaszheopﬁmtobechangedmvmylmom?msave/ j’_},} W
money. 3 /

N \ S

10. Window wells are 10 be fiberglass cast with a rock wall stamp instead of

11. Additional requirements added to the retaining walls after the date of this

concrete.

nevr

contract shall be paid for in excess of the cost breakdown price. It is Aliz e

Liesse

anticipated that they will include the installation of drains at the footingsand | = 4| st
gravel material along the back of several of the walls. el Law



This agreement is exccuted his day ’2,?."4" " day of 14—1)9, .,5\(- 20 | ‘):__
\J ;

Cameron Whatcolt
President

C.W. Construction

*Contractor”

A deposit in the amount of ____was paid today in ;thej‘.f’onn of

and received by




C.W.Construction 412 N 1340 E Provo Ut 84606
-_Fem # 57.1200675 Cell # 362-1310
‘Date Fax # 375-3999

Jonathan and Marec-Cavender

.Address 1396 North 1450 east Provo

Home. number
Cell Number(s) »
Wark Nmber(s) Home finished 4180
Project ovérhead Cost per Sg Ft $77.59
permit.and fees $17,150.00
Plans - $0.00
Engitieering’ $0.00
Survey: $0.00
Cuntmgency ~ $0.00 Allowance
< /S $15,156.00 Fixed
$13,360.42 Fixed
. $0.00
$0. 00
Im rove iot fot with utilities $12 000.00 to stub-in utilities
Utilitles ' . %0, .00 Home owner is responsible:for utilities payment:
“Trash/restroom $2,424.00.
Total $70,829.42
Excavation $10,510.50
Water i$750.75
Sewer :$750.75
Power $750.75
{as $1,251.25
Back Fill. And Haul off of soil $3,500.00 Dirt:to be dumped on adjacent property
Footing and:Feundation $40,400.00
Damp Proofing. :$707.00.
Window wells $1, 500.00‘
Undergtound plumbing $ 1_.1
Baséméent Slab
Garage Slab
Susperided Slab
Framing Material ’$26 664.00 2x6 exterior
Framfng L.abor $20,930.91
Trusses 4$7,507.50
Reofing material/labor $7,070.00 30 year Archtiectual shingles
. $0.00
Windows $8,008.00
Exteroir doors $3,003.00
Garage doors $3,232.00 Door comes with pad and two-car remotes
HVAC $12,612.60. (1)Complete furnace and swamp cooler In.roof

Radiant Heat - $0.00



Finish electrical material
Finish Electrical Labor
Finish Plumbing Material
Finish Plumbing Labor
Insulation
Siding
Soffit/fascia
Raln Gutters
Plaster foundation
Stone
Stucco
Wood
Exterior Concrete
Sheetrock
Fireplace
Finish carpentry material
Finish carpentry Labor
Interior paint
Exterior paint
Kitchen Cabinets
Countertop
Bath vanity
Mud room cabinets
Mirrors
Bath/shower Surrounds
Shower door/hardware
Interior Railing
Exterior Railing
Final Grade
Sprinkler system
Trees and Shrubs
Sod
Concrete stairs
Deck
Exterior retaining walls
Appliance
Marble
Travertine
Slate
Tile
Hardwood
Pergo
Carpet
Epoxy(Garage)
Vinyl

Total Building Cost
Over head
Total Cost

$324,331.35

439516077 )

$2,002.00 Allowance
$5,630.63
$2,252.25 Allowance
$7,657.65
$16,895.28 Spray In insultation Allowance
$0.00
$1,010.00
. $1,636.20
$1,060.50
$0.00
$10,605.00
$0.00
$10,010.00
$16,665.00
$1,717.00
$8,585.00 standard base and case
$5,277.25
$8,000.00 Allowance
. $0.00
$8,000.00 Allowance
$6,363.00 type 1 granite
$1,212.00 Allowance
: $0.00
:$505.00
$2,777.50 tile
$1,515.00 Includes all door knobs and shower bars
$3,232.00 Paint grade
$7.,070.00 Allowance
$1,351.35
© $0.00
$0.00
. $0.00
$3,603.60
$7,007.00
$8,608.60
$3,000.00 Allowance
$0.00
$2,727.00 Allowance
. $0.00
$0.00 $2 material allowance Allowance
$2 727.00 $3.75 sq ft material allowance $2.25 Iabor
. $0.00
$5,681.25 $2.10 Labor and material allowance
. $0.00
$0.00

i
Pt

'$70,829.42 .
Thiv 15



Dup\‘lcc-w\ {:0‘( ‘(\0“\{3.

C.W.Construction 412 N 1340 E Provo Ut 84606
Fein # 57-1209675 Cell # 362-1310
Date Fax # 375-3999
Customer Jonathan and Marec Cavender
Address 1396 North 1450 east Provo
Home number
Cell Number(s)
Work Nmber(s) Home finished 4180
Project overhead Cost per Sq Ft $77.59
1
permit and fees $17,150.00 P pa\w\ U parm d_ &;‘5 ov Og ?"Cu"
Plans ~ $0.00 " for avebidec
Engineering $0.00
Survey $0.00
Contingency - $0.00 Allowance
Supervision $15,150.00 Fixed
Contractors fees $13,360.42 Fixed
Conslutant - $0.00
Lot Cost - $0.00
Improve lot lot with utilities  $12,000.00 to stub in utilities
Utilitles - $0.00 Home owner is responsible for utilities payment
Trash/restroom $2,424.00
Total $70,829.42 ¢ P’\A\'\ S5 wrean o corred oier Lo
‘ Cv\ 0-\ M

Excavation $10,510.50

Water '$750.75

Sewer :$750.75

Power :$750.75

Gas $1,251.25
Back Fill And Haul off of soil  $3,500.00 Dirt to be dumped on adjacent property Not auo. + Aump W e
Footing and Foundation $40,400.00 ve ‘”5 tod o L
Damp Proofing f.$707.00 cSCvmi &e cost
window wells $1,500.00
Underground plumbing $1,101.10
Basement Siab $7,507.50
Garage Slab $2,189.69
Suspended Slab . $0.00
Framing Material $26,664.00 2x6 exterior
Framing Labor $20,930.91
Trusses $7,507.50
Roofing material/iabor $7,070.00 30 year Archtiectual shingles

"~ $0.00

Windows $8,008.00
Exteroir doors $3,003.00
Garage doors $3,232.00 Door comes with pad and two car remotes \
HVAC $12,612.60 (1)Complete furnace and swamp cooler in roof Cowwson C,Lc st da
Radiant Heat © $0.00

\nS‘xJ‘ OA A{, msg@i M%

Jold vs W o7
wes He gg,,,\



Finish electrical material $2,002.00 Allowance

Finish Electrical Labor $5,630.63
Finish Plumbing Material $2,252.25 Allowance
Finish Plumbing Labor $7,657.65
Insulation $16,895.28 Spray in insultation Allowance o,\\;j (wrl) ' / C \msLm
Siding $0.00 Cowple f
Soffit/fascia $1,010.00 \ }\.,,“
Rain Gutters $1,636.20 oaly  pur Cia / wole
Plaster foundation $1,060.50 e 2 ‘su e pl
Stone $0.00 T
Stucco $10,605.00
Wood . $0.00
Exterior Concrete $10,010.00
Sheetrock $16,665.00
Fireplace $1,717.00
Finish carpentry material $8,585.00 standard base and case
Finish carpentry Labor $5,277.25
Interior paint $8,000.00 Allowance
Exterior paint - %$0.00
Kitchen Cabinets $8,000.00 Allowance
Countertop $6,363.00 type 1 granite
Bath vanity $1,212.00 Allowance
Mud room cabinets . $0.00
Mirrors -+ $505.00 .
Bath/shower Surrounds $2,777.50 tile ¢ c.%ru.é b opey & l H voce Qe colhved
Shower door/hardware $1,515.00 Includes all door knobs and shower bars pyeyor pro<e dod
Interior Railing $3,232.00 Paint grade
Exterior Railing $7,070.00 Allowance e \
Final Grade $1,351.35 Newses AJ,M,/ wes  dome  hefor '\As‘(lu‘.ﬂ 0
Sprinkler system . $0.00
Trees and Shrubs $0.00
Sod © $0.00
Concrete stairs $3,603.60 Not dony_
Deck - $7,007.00
Exterior retaining walls $8,608.60 Ve agqesd do allew ‘“M s °L-°5~ oor ull A'—S‘E“ e
Appliance $3,000.00 Allowa Save b MW_D
Marble ‘ $0.00
Travertine $2,727.00 Allowance
Slate - $0.00
Tile . $0.00 $2 material allowance Allowance
Hardwood $2,727.00 $3.75 sq ft material allowance $2.25 labor
Pergo - $0.00
Carpet $5,681.25 $2.10 Labor and material allowance
Epoxy({Garage) - $0.00
Vinyl . $0.00
" Total Building Cost $324,331.35
Over head $70,829.42

Total Cost $395,160.77



Exhibit C

Cavender Initial
Evidence



Summary

I have attached copious documentation identifying the payments we have made, our
agreement, and our compliance. In an effort to be thorough, I wanted to include everything but I
also recognize that this much information can become difficult to sort through. So I wanted to
take a brief moment to summarize what I have provided to aid in this review.

We had a fixed-price agreement with C W Construction whereby CW was to do certain
work for us and we would pay a flat fee for that work. The understanding existed (and was
recorded in a written contract which I have included) that if CW went over on a line item, CW
was responsible while if CW went under on an item, CW was entitled to keep the excess.

The fixed-price portion of our contract was for $322,706.09. This includes an additional
$7,570 for haul-off, $278 for garage door upgrade, and $3,297.37 for an improved fireplace.
Although no written change orders were prepared for these changes, we agreed to them
nonetheless and are fine honoring them. In payment for the fixed price items, we have paid
$329,829.10 for a net overpayment to our general contractor of $7,123.01 (an issue we will have
to take up with our general contractor outside of this application).

The liens that have been filed are for insulation from Sunroc in the amount of $12,940.58
for insulation and for engineering on a retaining wall for $1,800.00 from Earthtec. We paid CW
$15,391.40 for the insulation work to be done on two separate invoices presented to us. This
money was never paid over to Sunroc, however. Additionally, we paid CW $8,608.60 for our
retaining walls to CW, and CW chose to get the work from Earthtec done in order to reduce the

amount he would have to pay for retaining walls. We paid the full amount, which necessarily
included the Earthtec piece.

I have included a spreadsheet that details the line items as referenced by the contract, and
detailing when and how we paid each (with evidences for each payment included). I have also
attached similar evidences for the allowances portion of our contract. While it didn’t seem
relevant, I wanted to include it so that I could show that we had not gone over on allowances
leaving our general obligated to pay money elsewhere. This spreadsheet conclusively shows that
CW was (over-)paid for the work that they did as general contractor on our house and did not pay
the subs according to our agreement (and, in the case of Sunroc, presented Sunroc’s invoice as
their own to divert payment away from the sub and to CW).

Because we had a written agreement, and the general contractor was paid in full, and the
general contractor contracted with the subs, and the general contractor failed to pay the subs, and
we have been occupying the property as our personal residence since we received a certificate of
occupancy, we believe we qualify for a Certificate of Compliance and for the liens to be removed
from our property and the subs to get recovery from the lien recovery fund.



Spreadsheet for Certificate of Compliance

CONTRACTED TO PAY:
Permits and Fees

Supervision

Contractor’s Fees

Improve Lot with Utilities
Trash and Restroom
Excavation

Water
Sewer
Power
Gas

Back Fill and Haul Off Dirt
(Cost we agreed to bear)
Footing and Foundation

Damp Proofing

Window Wells
Underground Plumbing

Basement Siab

Garage Slab

Framing Material

Framing Labor

Trusses

Roofing Material and Labor
Windows

Exterior Doors

Garage Doors
(Upgrade we agreed to)
HVAC

Soffit/Fascia

Rain Gutters
Plaster Foundation
Stucco

Exterior Concrete
Sheetrock

Fireplace
(Upgrade we agreed to)

Finish Carpentry Material
Finish Carpentry Labor
Countertop

Mirrors

Bath/Shower Surrounds
Shower Door/Hardware
Interior Railing

$322,706.09
$17,150.00

$15,150.00

$13,360.42

$12,000.00
$2,424.00
$10,510.50

$750.75
$750.75
$750.75
$1,251.25

$3,500.00
$7,570.00
$40,400.00

$707.00

$1,500.00
$1,101.10

$7,507.50

$2,189.69

$26,664.00

$20,930.91

$7,507.50

$7,070.00
$8,008.00

$3,003.00
$3,232.00
$278.00
$12,612.60
$1,010.00

$1,636.20
$1,060.50
$10,605.00

$10,010.00
$16,665.00

$1,717.00
$3,297.37

$8,585.00
$5,277.25
$6,363.00

$505.00
$2,777.50
$1,515.00
$3,232.00

AMOUNT PAID:
Permits and Fees

Supervision

Contractor's Fees
Improve Lot with Utilities

Trash and Restroom
Excavation

Water

Sewer

Power

Gas

Back Fill and Haul Off Dirt

Footing and Foundation

Damp Proofing

Window Wells
Underground Plumbing

Basement Slab

Garage Slab

Framing Material

Framing Labor

Trusses

Roofing Material and Labor
Windows

Exterior Doors
Garage Doors

HVAC
SoffitfFascia

Rain Gutters
Plaster Foundation
Stucco

Exterior Concrete
Sheetrock

Fireplace

Finish Carpentry Material
Finish Carpentry Labor
Countertop

Mirrors

Bath/Shower Surrounds
Shower Door/Hardware
Interior Railing

$329,829.10
Item Total
$14,604.66

$5,500.00

$5,500.00

NET OWING: ($7,123.01)

Payments

$14,604.66 paid out of pocket by homeowner

Check #2531
$2,500.00 Paid 11/28/12 by bank draw
(Partial of $5,362 payment)
$3,000.00 Paid 2/12/13 by bank draw
(Labeled contingency)
$500.00 Initial Deposit
$5,000.00 Paid 3/4/13 by bank draw

$0.00 (Included in Excavation, below)
$0.00 (Included in Supervision, above)

$22,937.11

$750.75
$750.75
$750.75
$1,251.25
$11,070.00

$57,533.09

$707.00

$1,500.00
$1,101.10

$10,369.50

$2,189.69

$26,664.00

$20,500.00

$7,507.50

$7,000.00
$10,037.74

$3,003.00
$3,510.00

$8,664.00
$3,400.00

$0.00
$0.00
$12,500.00

$10,010.00
$16,665.00

$5,014.34

$8,585.00
$5,277.00
$6,363.00

$0.00
$2,583.00
$237.00
$0.00

$8,250.00 Paid 11/05/12 by bank draw
$2,028.64 Paid 11/28/12 by bank draw
$231.86 Paid 1/22/13 by bank draw
$11,100.00 Paid 1/22/13 by bank draw
{Labeled contingency)
$1,326.61 Paid 3/11/13 by bank draw
(Labeled contingency)
$750.75 Paid 1/22/13 by bank draw
$750.75 Paid 1/22/13 by bank draw
$750.75 Paid 1/22/13 by bank draw
$871.17 Paid 12/21/12 by bank draw
$380.08 Paid 12/21/12 by bank draw
$3,500.00 Paid 11/05/12 by bank draw
$7,570.00 Paid 11/05/12 by bank draw
$6,000.00 Paid 11/05/12 by bank draw
$34,400.00 Paid 11/28/12 by bank draw
$13,000.00 Paid 11/28/12 by bank draw
$4,133.09 Paid 1/22/13 by bank draw
(Labeled contingency)
$700.00 Paid 11/28/12 by bank draw
$7.00 Paid 1/22/13 by bank draw
$1,500.00 Paid 11/28/12 by bank draw
$1,000.00 Paid 12/21/12 by bank draw
$101.10 Paid 1/22/13 by bank draw
$4,569.50 Paid 11/28/12 by bank draw
$2,938.00 Paid 11/28/12 by bank draw
$2,862.00 Paid 11/28/12 by bank draw
(Partial of $5,362 payment)
$2,000.00 Paid 11/28/12 by bank draw
$189.69 Paid 1/22/13 by bank draw
$8,640.48 Paid 12/21/12 by bank draw
$4,522.09 Paid 12/21/12 by bank draw
$13,501.43 Paid 1/22/13 by bank draw
$2,000.00 Paid 11/28/12 by bank draw
$10,000.00 Paid 12/21/12 by bank draw
$8,500.00 Paid 1/22/13 by bank draw
$5,568.46 Paid 1/22/13 by bank draw
$1,939.04 Paid 3/11/13 by bank draw
$7,000.00 Paid 2/12/13 by bank draw
$7.295.27 Paid 12/21/12 by bank draw
$712.73 Paid 1/22/13 by bank draw
$2,029.74 Paid 2/12/13 by bank draw
$3,003.00 Paid 3/11/13 by bank draw
$3,232.00 Paid 3/04/13 by bank draw
$278.00 Paid 3/04/13 by bank draw
$8,664.00 Paid 3/04/13 by bank draw

$3,400.00 Paid out of pocket by homeowners

Check #226 (Includes gutters)
(Inciuded in Soffit, above)

$5,000.00 Paid 3/04/13 by bank draw

$7,500.00 Paid out of pocket by homeowners

Check #226
$10,010.00 Paid 3/11/13 by bank draw
$6,000.00 Paid 2/12/13 by bank draw
$10,665.00 Paid 3/04/13 by bank draw
$1,717.00 Paid 3/04/13 by bank draw

$3,297.34 Paid 3/1/13 by homeowner credit card

$8,585.00 Paid 3/11/13 by bank draw
$5,277.00 Paid 3/04/13 by bank draw
$2,480.00 Paid 3/11/13 by bank draw
$3,883.00 Paid 3/11/13 by bank draw

$2,583.00 Paid 3/11/13 by bank draw
$237.00 Paid 3/11/13 by bank draw



Allowances

BID

Finish Electrical Material
Finish Electrical Labor
Finish Plumbing Material
Finish Plumbing Labor

Insulation (Spray In Alowance)

Interior Paint
Kitchen Cabinets

Bath Vanity
Exterior Railing

Appliances
Travertine

Hardwood

Carpet

$72,855.06
$2,002.00
$5,630.63
$2,252.25
$7,657.65

$16,895.28

$8,000.00
$8,000.00

$1,212.00
$7,070.00

$3,000.00
$2,727.00

$2,727.00

$5,681.25

AMOUNT PAID:

Finish Electrical Material
Finish Electrical Labor
Finish Plumbing Materiai
Finish Plumbing Labor

Insulation (Spray In Allowance)

Interior Paint
Kitchen Cabinets

Bath Vanity
Exterior Railing

Appliances
Travertine

Hardwood

Carpet

$70,189.68
Item Total
$1,243.37
$8,572.63
$3,100.00
$5,600.00
$15,391.40

$5,775.00
$9,685.00

$0.00
$7,830.00

$2,799.00
$2,810.97

$1,796.24

$5,586.07

NET OWING ($2,665.38)
Payments
$1,243.37 Paid 2/12/13 by bank draw
$5,630.63 Paid 2/12/13 by bank draw
$2,942.00 paid out of pocket by homeowner
4/20/13 by credit card
$3,100.00 paid out of pocket by homeowner
4/17/2013 by credit card
$5,600.00 Paid 2/12/13 by bank draw
$12,000.00 Paid 2/12/13 by bank draw
$3,391.40 Paid 3/4/13 by bank draw
(Both payments made to C W Construction)
$5,775.00 Paid 3/11/12 by bank draw
$4,842.50 Paid 2/12/13 by bank draw
$4,842.50 paid out of pocket by homeowner
Check #9264
(included in Kitchen Cabinets, above)
$7,070.00 Paid 3/11/12 by bank draw
$760.00 Paid 3/11/12 by bank draw
$2,799.00 Paid 1/4/13 by bank draw
$1,278.97 Paid 1/22/13 by homeowner credit card
$300.00 Paid 2/11/13 by homeowner credit card
$326.09 Paid 2/15/13 by homeowner credit card
$905.91 Paid 3/5/13 by homeowner credit card
$898.12 Paid 2/15/13 by homeowner credit card
$898.12 Paid 2/22/13 by homeowner credit card
$5,257.28 paid out of pocket by homeowner
$328.79 Paid 2/13/13 by homeowner credit card



C.W.Construction
Fein #

Date

Customer
Address

Home number
Cell Number(s)
Work Nmber(s)
Project overhead

412 N 1340 E Provo Ut 84606
57-1209675 Cell # 362-1310
Fax # 375-3999
Jonathan and Marec Cavender
1396 North 1450 east Provo

Home finished
Cost per Sq Ft

4180
$77.59

permit and fees
Plans
Engineering
Survey
Contingency
Supervision
Contractors fees
Conslutant

Lot Cost
Improve lot lot with utilities
Utilities
Trash/restroom
Total

$17,150.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00 Allowance
$15,150.00 Fixed
$13,360.42 Fixed
$0.00
$0.00
$12,000.00 to stub in utilities
$0.00 Home owner is responsible for utilities payment
$2,424.00
$70,829.42

Excavation

Water

Sewer

Power

Gas
Back Fill And Haul off of soil
Footing and Foundation
Damp Proofing

Window wells
Underground plumbing
Basement Slab

Garage Slab
Suspended Slab
Framing Material
Framing Labor

Trusses

Roofing material/labor

Windows
Exteroir doors
Garage doors
HVAC

Radiant Heat

$10,510.50
$750.75
$750.75
$750.75
$1,251.25
$3,500.00
$40,400.00
$707.00

$1,500.00
$1,101.10
$7,507.50
$2,189.69
$0.00
$26,664.00 2x6 exterior
$20,930.91
$7,507.50
$7,070.00 30 year Archtiectual shingles
$0.00
$8,008.00
$3,003.00
$3,232.00 Door comes with pad and two car remotes
$12,612.60 (1)Complete furnace and swamp cooler in roof
$0.00

Dirt to be dumped on adjacent property



Finish electrical material
Finish Electrical Labor
Finish Plumbing Material
Finish Plumbing Labor
Insulation
Siding
Soffit/fascia
Rain Gutters
Plaster foundation
Stone
Stucco
Wood
Exterior Concrete
Sheetrock
Fireplace
Finish carpentry material
Finish carpentry Labor
Interior paint
Exterior paint
Kitchen Cabinets
Countertop
Bath vanity
Mud room cabinets
Mirrors
Bath/shower Surrounds
Shower door/hardware
Interior Railing
Exterior Railing
Final Grade
Sprinkler system
Trees and Shrubs
Sod
Concrete stairs
Deck
Exterior retaining walls
Appliance
Marble
Travertine
Slate
Tile
Hardwood
Pergo
Carpet
Epoxy(Garage)
Vinyl

Total Building Cost
Over head
Total Cost

$2,002.00 Allowance
$5,630.63
$2,252.25 Allowance
$7,657.65
$16,895.28 Spray in insultation Allowance
$0.00
$1,010.00
$1,636.20
$1,060.50
$0.00
$10,605.00
$0.00
$10,010.00
$16,665.00
$1,717.00
$8,585.00 standard base and case
$5,277.25
$8,000.00 Allowance
$0.00
$8,000.00 Allowance
$6,363.00 type 1 granite
$1,212.00 Allowance
$0.00
$505.00
$2,777.50 tile
$1,515.00 Includes all door knobs and shower bars
$3,232.00 Paint grade
$7,070.00 Allowance
$1,351.35
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$3,603.60
$7,007.00
$8,608.60
$3,000.00 Allowance
$0.00
$2,727.00 Allowance
$0.00
$0.00 $2 material allowance Allowance
$2,727.00 $3.75 sq ft material allowance $2.25 labor
$0.00
$5,681.25 $2.10 Labor and material allowance
$0.00
$0.00

$324,331.35

$70,829.42

$395,160.77



Duﬁa\ 1¢eMen gO{ \(\046.3

C.W.Construction 412 N 1340 E Provo Ut 84606
Fein # 57-1209675 Cell # 362-1310
Date Fax # 375-3999
Customer Jonathan and Marec Cavender
Address 1396 North 1450 east Provo

Home number
Cell Number(s)

Work Nmber(s) Home finished 4180
Project overhead Cost per Sq Ft $77.59
L
permit and fees $17,150.00 P pc~\A Ml perm F s ov of ?"CLJF
Plans $0.00
Engineering $0.00
Survey $0.00
Contingency $0.00 Allowance
Supervision $15,150.00 Fixed
Contractors fees $13,360.42 Fixed
Conslutant $0.00
Lot Cost $0.00
Improve lot lot with utilities $12,000.00 to stub in utilities
Utilities $0.00 Home owner is responsible for utilities payment
Trash/restroom $2,424.00
Total $70,829.42 [l ¢ MCA{\ 'S5 wrons o«é CM{,QC\ odel  ts Heo
CV\ o-\ (\UN\L‘\/

Excavation $10,510.50

Water $750.75

Sewer $750.75

Power $750.75

Gas $1,251.25
Back Fill And Haul off of soil $3,500.00 Dirt to be dumped on adjacent property Niot a.))‘Q +o Jum? M"/&,
Footing and Foundation $40,400.00 we &%,wj ~© A"“(’ ehaslarg
Damp Proofing $707.00 ot csSing e cost
Window wells $1,500.00
Underground plumbing $1,101.10
Basement Slab $7,507.50
Garage Slab $2,189.69
Suspended Slab $0.00
Framing Material $26,664.00 2x6 exterior
Framing Labor $20,930.91
Trusses $7,507.50
Roofing material/labor $7,070.00 30 year Archtiectual shingles

$0.00

Windows $8,008.00
Exteroir doors $3,003.00
Garage doors $3,232.00 Door comes with pad and two car remotes i
HVAC $12,612.60 (1)Complete furnace and swamp cooler in roof Ce.wtron (_‘,\osb ia
Radiant Heat $0.00 \AS&’\ o AC ”\SM e

Jold s W@Qu\.
wes 'thcowu,



Finish electrical material $2,002.00 Allowance

Finish Electrical Labor $5,630.63
Finish Plumbing Material $2,252.25 Allowance
Finish Plumbing Labor $7,657.65
Insulation $16,895.28 Spray in insultation Allowance 0,-\\\,) Pw{ﬁm”j g\mSLu:l .
Siding $0.00
Soffit/fascia $1,010.00
Rain Gutters $1,636.20 only Pu%kllp Cashed
Plaster foundation $1,060.50
Stone $0.00
Stucco $10,605.00
Wood $0.00
Exterior Concrete $10,010.00
Sheetrock $16,665.00
Fireplace $1,717.00
Finish carpentry material $8,585.00 standard base and case
Finish carpentry Labor $5,277.25
Interior paint $8,000.00 Allowance
Exterior paint $0.00
Kitchen Cabinets $8,000.00 Allowance
Countertop $6,363.00 type 1 granite
Bath vanity $1,212.00 Allowance
Mud room cabinets $0.00
Mirrors $505.00 .
Bath/shower Surrounds $2,777.50 tile ¢ c.%ru.é tla pey & H’U&g Mo Q!( cul‘}\lfe.é
Shower door/hardware $1,515.00 Includes all door knobs and shower bars Negrr pros é,_,cl
Interior Railing $3,232.00 Paint grade
Exterior Railing $7,070.00 Allowance
Final Grade $1,351.35 Noweo  doew
Sprinkler system $0.00
Trees and Shrubs $0.00
Sod $0.00
Concrete stairs $3,603.60 Not+ dony_
Deck $7,007.00 i
Exterior retaining walls $8,608.60 WL acrecd o alos hm e C\’W“zsx oV’ W‘/H A‘*S‘S“ fo
Appliance $3,000.00 Allowance Sone hiom oty
Marble $0.00 )
Travertine $2,727.00 Allowance
Slate $0.00
Tile $0.00 $2 material allowance Allowance
Hardwood $2,727.00 $3.75 sq ft material allowance $2.25 labor
Pergo $0.00
Carpet $5,681.25 $2.10 Labor and material allowance
Epoxy(Garage) $0.00
Vinyl $0.00
Total Building Cost $324,331.35
Over head $70,829.42

Total Cost $395,160.77



Exhibit D

Division’s Payment
Analysis



00°005°8%
00000°0L$
00°000°Z$
eV LOS'ELS
60225 v$
8%°0v9'8$
69'681$
00'000°C$
00'298°C%$
00'8€6°C$
0S'695'v$
0L'L0L$
00°000°L$
00°00S°L$
00°.$
00°00.%
60°€EL' VS
00'000°ct$
00°00%'vE$
00°000°9%
00°005°€$
80°08€$
L1°178%
GL0G.$
GL0S.$
G/ 0S.%
L9'9ZE’ LS
00'00L'LLS
98'LeZ$
¥9'820°C$
00'052°8%
00°00S$
00'000's$
00'000°c$
00°005°Z$
99°v09'v1L$
junowy

eL/celt
ckiLeret
ZL8e/LL

eL/cel/i
ciiieiel
chierel

gl/ieel/
cLiglerL

cLgelLL
cLige/LL
€L/ce/L
clireiel
cLi8e/iL
gl/ee/l
€L/8e/iL
€Lree/l
cLige/iL
cL8e/LL
cL/S/LlL
ZL/s/i
€L/eell
ciierzt
€Lice/L
gLieell
el/ieell
eL/LLe
eL/ee/L
elieel/L
cii8e/LL
cL/S/LL
cL/eels
ELvie
eLeLre

€LI0L/6
31eQ

Joge| Buiwely Jsuod mo

Joge| Bujwely - )sU0D MO

Joqge} Buiwesy- }ISU0o Mo

[eusiew Bulwely - ooJuns
Buiwely - sjejaw lagleq

Buiweuy - ootuns

geys abeueb - ooapA)o

ge|s abeieb axe- suoy ueje
(00'00SZ + 00°2982)  00°ZIES 40 Melp yueq
ge|S JUBWBSE]- JSU0D MO

ge[s Juswaseq- Jsuod aplIgied
Buiquinid punosbiapun - 0coapAlo
Buiqunid punosBrapun - Buiquirnid |y unsnf
S|lom MOPUIM - MO

Buyyooud duiep - 023pA[D

Buyooud dwep - 1suco mo
Aouabunuoa - 0ospALo
Aauabunuoos- Azuosew Aungpelq
uonepnoy} pue Buiooy - 3sU0D apIgqled
uonepunoj pue bunooy - }IsU0d Mo
3O [ney {11 oeq - suoy uele

seb

seb

seb

19Mos

Jajem

Aouabuoo - Jsuod suoy ueje
Aouabnuoo - jJsuod suoy ueje
uoeARXa - 033pA|o

uoljeAeoxa Jsuod AD
UONBABOXD ISUOD MO

Jsuod MO

Aouabunuoo - 3suod mo
Aouabunuod - }3suod md

(00°00SZ + 00°2982)  00°Z9ES 4O MmeIp yueq

A9 onoud
EEY

Jueq
jueq
jueq
jueq
jueq
jueq
jueq
jueq
Aousbunuod mo o} yueq
jueq
Jjueq
jueq
jueq
jueq
jueq
jueq
jueq
jueq
jueq
jueq
jueq
jueq
jueq
jueq
jueq
jueq
jueq
jueq
queq
jueq
Jueq
JOPUIAED
yueq
yueq
jueq
1apuaaed

JoAEg

melp
Mmelp
melp
Mmelp
melp
mesp
Melp
melp
Mmelp
MEeIp
MEID
Mmelp
Melp
melp
mesp
MEID
MeIp
melsp
melsp
Mmelp
melp
MBIP
MeIp
melp
MeIp
MeIp
melp
meip
melp
mesp
Mmelp
pJed ypaio
melp
melp
melp
LEGZ Mo9Yyd

9dA] JuswAey



00°'00¢$
16'812°L$
00'66.'C$
00°09.%
00'0,0°L$
0S2v8'v$
05°Zv8'v$
00'62.°G$
ov'Leces
00°000°Z1$
00'009°G$
0o'00L’c$
00¢v6°C$
£€9°0€9'6$
LEEVTLS
00°.€2$
00°€8s'c$
00°€88°c$
00'08¥°2$
00'222'G$
00'G85'8%
00°ZLL'LS
00'g99°0L$
00'000°9%
00°0L0'0L$
00°00S°.$
00°000°G$
00'00t°c$
00'799'8$
oo'cez'es
00'€00°c$
v.'620°C%
€LeLlS
YRATAVLS
00°000°L$
v0'6€6°L$
9¥'89G'G$

EL/LLe
€L/eel)
ELviL
EL/LLIE
eL/LLie
eLeLre

€L/ee/s
EL/LLE
eLivie
eLeLie
eLieLie
eLLLY
eL/0c/y
eLreLre
eLieLie
€L0CLL/E
eLLL/e
ELLL/E
eLLire
€L/
eLbl/e
ELIv/E
ELIvie
eLiglie
eL/LLig
EL8LIY
ELivie
eL8liy
ELvie
eLivie
eLiie
eLieLre
gliec/iL
cl/ierel
eliciie
EL/Lie
€LieelL

eolsuwe sjadieo

jodep awoy sy

saouesy|dde - Japuaaed

AousbBunuos - Buipjem Jequeq

Buires tousixa - Buipjem saqieq
sjauIgeo- Bunjiompoom disseo uasus|

Bunjiompoom aisseo uasual
uted Jousiul - uyol uoluusq
uonensul - JsU0d Mo

uole[nsur - 1IsUcd M9

Buiquinid iy unsnf

Buigun|d piepuels

1adooy feiuep

01110818 - 998 UjUW BACD
OUO8[8 - 23[9 UJUW BAOD

100p J9MOUS - }SU0D MD
PUNOLINS Jamoys - yjeq Jajsew
¢ dousyunoo - Bupeaeoxs suoy uee
dopajunoo - s|gqiew uesiue
Joge|/ysiuly 19dreo - }SUod mo
1odieo - oosuns

aoe|dauy - nie uoisioasd
%004188YS- JSUOD MO
201}98YSs- }SU0D M2

9]8.12U0D IONBIXS - JSUCD MO
HOIHJ 40 Lyvd

099N)S- WOJISNO |93

HOIHD 40 L1¥vd

JBAU - Jle uolstoaad

abeieb - uew 1oop abeseb
SI00p Jola)Xa - 201uns
Kousbunuos - Jsuoo ureunowssul
SMOPUIM - 028PA|D

SMOPUIM - }SUOD UIBJUNOWLIB)UI
10qey/Buyool - 1ISU0d M2
SassN] - suUoy ueje

$88SNY} - 904UNS

Jopuanes
Japuaned
Aueq
Hueq
Hueq
Aueq
lapusaed
Hueq
AUEq
Jueq
Hueq
JapuaAeD
Japuanes
Aueq
yueq
Hueq
Hueq
Aueq
Aueq
Xueq
Hueq
Aueq
Hueq
yueq
Aueq
JapusAed
Hueq
lapusnes
Hueq
Aueq
Hueq
jueq
Hueq
queq
Aueq
Aueq
Aueq

p1ed Jpato
pJeo JipaJso
melp
Mmelp
MEeIp
Melp

3o8yo
Mmelp
melp
Mmelp
melp

pJed 1pai
pJeo ypato
Mmelp
Mmelp
MEIp
Melp
melp
melp
Melp
Melp
MeIp
Mmelp
Melp
Melp

92¢ Ao8yo
MEIp

92Z ®o8yo
Melp
Mmelp
melp
MBI
Melp
Meip
Mmelp
melp
Mmeup



| vv€28'88€$

09'809°8%
26'262'G1L$
00°000°'2$
00°080'c$
GELSE'LS
6.'82¢$
82'162'G%
Z1'868%
Z1'868%
16°606$
60923

eLoLly
eLvie

eL/scly
EL/LLIE
eLieLre
glieere
eL/SLIG

el/s/e
eLGLie

jlem Buluielal JOUBIXe - JSUO0D MO
204UNS

)o8p - JSUOI MD

juewes }

apelb |euy - auoy uee

sjad.ieo JojAr}

.. ISNAXI LIND0d 40/ LNO Od -89usplre ou

8uo}s ploMm plo
auo)s plIOM pjo
jodap swoy ay)
eoliswe sjodied

yueq
JOpUSABD
sUEq
19pUBARD
JUEq
lapuaned
19puUsABD
JopuasAed

1apuaned
Jopusaeo

melp
pJea jipaso
meup

09¢6 Ao8yd
melp

pJeo ypaio

ples Jparo
pJes jipa
pJes jipao
pJes JpaIo



Exhibit D

Cavender’s
January 8, 2014
Response



JONATHAN A. CAVENDER

ATTORNEY-AT-LAW

558 I<ast 1400 South * Orem, Urah 84097
PHONE: (801) 224-3442 « FAX: (801) 802-9157
WIIBSTTE: www.utahcountylaw.com
FILE NQ, JACOW-1

January 8, 2014

Dane Ishihara

Program Manager

DOPL-LRF

P.O. Box 146741

Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-6741

Also sent via email to dishihara@utah.gov
Also sent via fax to (801) 530-6511

re:  Application for Certificate of Compliance (ID# CWCCAV001)
Dear Mr. Ishihara:

] am in receipt of your letter of December 13*, 2013 and I am happy to provide the additional
information and evidence that you need. I also include information to provide a further explanation
of the nature of the contract and the details of the work that was (and was not completed).

To begin with, I have provided the credit card statements showing the payment to Zion’s
Upholstering for the carpets. We were unable to provide this information before because of our
inability to access it online. Now, having finally accessed it, it is clear that not only was this amount
paid, but we paid more than I recalled from the statement. In addition to the $5,257.28 that I
included on the Certificate of Compliance Application (which was the only amount that I could be
certain we had paid without the statement), we paid an additional $2,342.00 for this line item.
However, as this additional payment amount is not necessary for the numbers to work for the
payments made to qualify for the Certificate of Compliance, and as the carpet is an allowance item
in any event (thus any additions to the amount paid would have a corresponding deduction in the
amount of allowances saved), it is not included below. But, if it aids the board in any way, as a
matter of fact we paid that additional $2,342.00 towards the amounts under the contract.

Secondly, as we discussed on the telephone I am not certain what is being referenced by the
three additional items listed for miscellaneous payments. The payment to Provo City appears to be
the plan review fee, which we paid directly, and which was thereafter applied to our building permit
costs. This was not included in our line item for permits or fees, either — the $14,604.66 was
payment by check. We were not certain it was applicable for this line item, and in deference
ensuring that the process had as little confusion as possible we left it off as well. But if this board
finds it helpful, this $1,566.86 can be added to the permits and fees line item.

Finally, I believe based upon my conversation with you that the final two items listed are the
result of our sale of our previous house during thistime. As a part of acquiring the construction loan,
Bank of American Fork held a lien against our then-residence. When we sold our house, Bank of
American Fork took a portion of the money from this sale and applied it to the interest accruing and
delivered the remainder to us. Assuming that we accurately understand the reference to these



numbers, jt certainly should not be considered either positively or negatively towards this Certificate
of Compliance Application. It is neither a line item, nor a payment under the terms of the contract.
Asto the .ﬁrst three items, I am happy to provide an explanation. As I understand the
confusion, it in arises from multiple issues. The first of these is the fact that there was a fixed price
contract that also considered certain allowances for work that we were able to do more cheaply. The
fixed-priced portion of the contract amounted to a total fixed-price agreement of $322,706.09. This
can be seen in the itemized list of contractual items included on page 9 and 10 of our application and
which is included here for your reference. This total amount includes the three items we agreed to
pay (see the $7,570 for haul off, $278 for the garage door upgrade, and $3,297.37 we agreed to for
the fireplace upgrade — I have highlighted each). We paid $329,829.10 for this amount. We
overpaid for the fixed-price portion of the contract by $7,123.01 and saved $2,665.38 by coming in
under on all of our allowances. This is including the addition of the items not in the original contract
being added to the fixed contract portion of the price. In my opinion, this is the simplest, fairest,
best, and most accurate way to look at the contract and performances under it. Under this
interpretation of the facts, we would qualify for the issuance of a Certificate of Compliance.

Secondly, I am convinced that part of the confusion in this case arises in part from the
mathematical errors on the original cost breakdown. If you look the first section, the contractor
makes a clear additive error. He derives a total cost of $70,829.42 for the addition of the elements
in that section. The correct tally should be $60,084.42. His math error has led to confusion on his
part. However the language of the contract (specifically number 5) shows that the fixed cost nature
of the work attaches to the categories of work rather than to the final number. Thus this additive
error by the contractor is the responsibility of the contractor and is not binding on the owner.

Even if it were, however, that would not decide this issue in the favor of the contractor. The
building total was for $395,160.77. We added additional items leading to a total of $406,306.14.
It is necessary to subtract from this number the savings on the allowances portion of the contract
(clearly permitted). We saved $2,665.38 on the allowances, bringing the total to $403,640.76. The
contractor failed to provide the shower door hardware ($1,515.00), the final grade (81,351.35), and
concrete steps to the street ($3,603.60). Thus, even assuming the math error in the contractor’s
favor, assuming that all changes to the contract engaged by both parties are equally enforceable
(without change orders), and making every other assumption in favor of the contractor, the
homeowners would be responsible for paying $397,170.81. The homeowners in fact paid
$400,018.78 + additional payments of several thousand dollars to complete the grading and finishing
work left undone by the contractor (proof of which can be made available upon your request).

That we should be covered on a reasonable worst-case basis is clear. However, a more
appropriate reading of the contract makes the case even starker. The contractor should not profit
from their mathematical errors. The contractor should not profit from their failure to do work
contracted (and that is only the work that was never even attempted — there is still a substantial
amount of work left to be completed: missing fixtures, holes in the wall, areas unpainted, leaking
into the house, areas not insulated, over half of our electrical fixtures uninstalled, and that is not a
comprehensive list). The contractor should not profit from the homeowner’s willingness to save
money on the allowance portion of the contract. Taking all three of those into account, the number
then becomes a required payment from the homeowner of $386,425.81. Our actual payment of
$400,018.78 represents an overpayment for the work actually begun under the contract of
$13,592.97.

The only way the contractor prevails in this is if this agency chooses to look at the face
amount of the cost breakdown rather than the categories of work (ignoring the contrary language of
the contract), gives the contractor credit for his own mathematical error, adjusts the face amount of
the contract by the additional work requested by the homeowner (without change orders), refuses to
reciprocally adjust the face amount by the work not even begun by the contractor, and refuses to give
credit to the homeowner for the savings in the allowances by the homeowner. This, on its face, is
unreasonable — equity demands that if changes by the homeowner to the scope of work affect the
final price changes by the contractor to the scope of work (especially when done unilaterally, in



violation of the contract, and against the homeowner’s interest) also should affect the final price.
And with all of this, it still ignores the deficient and unfinished work of the contractor which the
homeowner has subsequently been obligated to pay several thousands of dollars merely to begin to
correct. However, even in this worst case, unrealistic and inequitable scenario we have paid
$402,360.78 (including the full carpet amount) of $406,306.14 (a worst-case deficiency $3,945.36)
and the general contractor has left unpaid $14,740.58 in actual liens (374% of this deficiency)—and
this is not counting the subcontractors that we have had to deal with who have agreed (upon review
of our documentation) to grant us a written lien waiver and pursue only the contractor (most notably,
to their credit, many thousands of dollars in potential liens waived by Wheeler Machinery). But, of
course, this overwhelmingly contractor-friendly interpretation is inappropriate. It is inappropriate
for the contractor to profit from his mathematical mistake, his refusal to do work, or to not credit the
homeowner for allowances. So this hypothetical interpretation necessary for the contractor to prevail
is utterly unrealistic.

Under any reasonable interpretation of the facts and the contract, we are entitled to
the issuance of a Certificate of Compliance. To summarize the alternative mechanisms that are
independently sufficient to qualify us:

1. We paid more than the face amount of the contract.

2. The contractor took the subcontractor invoices for which liens are at issue,
surreptitiously presented them as his own, and the we paid the actual invoices that are at issue her
to the general contractor (the general contractor then failed to appropriately pay the subcontractors).
In other words, we paid the general and the general did not pay the subcontractors, and now the
subcontractors are pursuing liens for the amounts the general collected but did not remit (the very
logical foundation for which the homeowner protection and the Certificate of Compliance process
was created to protect against).

3. We paid more than the amount of the contracted category of work done, which was
the requirement under the contract. This is true even adjusted for additional work requested.
4. We paid more than the face amount of the contract, adjusted for additional work

requested by us and deducted by the work not even attempted by the contractor.

I understand the difficulty that this places both Sunroc and EarthTec in — I am sympathetic
to their situation. In discussing this matter with their agents early in the process, they have been both
amicable and helpful to us in going through this process — for which I am grateful. But we have
purchased a house where the work was left undone or poorly done, we have paid in full for that
house, and we are left over tens thousand dollars in liens for work that we specifically paid our
general contractor for. The appropriate response to this situation is for the general contractor to pay
these amounts — but considering he took the money that was earmarked for insulation from Sunroc
by presenting their bill as his own, I doubt he will make good on this. When we confronted him on
this, his response was that he knew we had equity in our house and we should take out a second
mortgage to pay the subcontractors. We were shocked that he would suggest this, especially since
we had paid out according to the contract. Our tight resources since that time has been spent on
fixing the problems our contractor caused, getting final grade (still unfinished), dealing with the
police (our contractor used our neighbor’s property without their permission in building our house
and damaged their land — inviting conflict with our neighbors before we even moved in— and he has
yet to make good on his promise to them and to us to fix the problems he caused), and dealing with
the city because the contractor failed to follow the plans in installing our retaining walls —saving him
money and causing damage to our (and our neighbor’s) property — meaning, in part, that we have
now lost our $2,000.00 engineering bond. In short, building with this contractor has been a
nightmare, and it has required all of our time, money, energy, and effort to deal with the continuing
issues raised by his work. It seems wholly unfair for us to be obligated to pay twice for work that
we already paid him for, that he took rather than passing along to the subcontractors, and for work
that he never completed.



We have tried for a year now to get him back to do simple things — install the doorknobs (or
even some doors!), fix the holes in the walls, frame windows that were left exposed to the outside,
take tags off of the windows, paint, fix leaks that allow water to pour into our house, install the
insulation (that’s right — he never even finished the insulation installation that is the nature of the lien
- he skipped installing it in a big area of our house that has allowed all of our heat to leave through
our roof), and to fix the retaining walls that are already starting to fail because he saved money
without us knowing it by improperly installing the walls. We have had an expert review the
installation and this expert has told us that our front retaining wall, back patio, and potentially our
back retaining wall are all likely to fail as they were all improperly installed in violation of the plans.
This expert has also told us that we are looking at tens of thousands of dollars just to fix this one part
of his mistake. We have put in thousands of dollars hiring an excavator 1o do final grade, because
the soil was never properly compacted and the new excavator had to remedy damage caused by the
contractor cutting corners to save himself money, and it is still not finished. It is absolutely
ridiculous.

We are happy to provide any additional information that you need to resolve this, but we
hope that it can be resolved soon. We are dealing with a large number of stresses with our new
house, and we hope to put this particular issue behind us so that we can try to move forward.

Sinterely,
i

Jonathan A. Cavender
j



Spreadshost for Cortificata of Compliance

CONTRACTED TO PAY: $322,708.09 AMOUNT PAID: $329,629.10 NET OWING: ($7,123.01)
Hem Tota! Payments
Permits and Foes $17.150.00 Permits and Foas $14604.68 $14,604.68 patd oul of pockel by homeowner
Chock #2531
Supervision $15,150.00 Supervision $5.500.00 $2,500.00 Pald 11/28/12 by bank draw
(Partiat of $5,382 payment)
$3,000.00 Pald 2/92/13 by bank draw
{Labelod conlingency)
Contracior's Fees $13,280.42 Contractor's Feos $5.500.00 $500.00 (nitial Doposil
$5,000.00 Pald 3/4/13 by bank draw
Ieprave Lot with Ublites $12,000.00 improva Lot with Utlities $0.00 {Included in Excavation, below)
Trash and Restroom $2.424.00 Trash and Restroom $0.00 (Inciuded In Supervision, above)
Excavation $10,510.50 Excavation $22,037.11 $8,250.00 Pald 11/05/12 by bank draw

$2,028.84 Pald 11/28/12 by bank draw
$231.88 Pald 1/22/13 by bank draw
$11,100.00 Paid 1/22/13 by bank drew

{Labeted conlingency)
$1,326.81 Paid 3/11/13 by bank draw
(Labeled contingency)
Water $750.75 Weler $750.75 $750.75 Paid 1/22/13 by bank draw
Sewor $750.75 Sowaor $750.75 $750.75 Paid 1/22/13 by bank draw
Power $750.75 Power $750.75 $750.75 Pald 1722/13 by bank draw
Gas $1,251.25 Gas $1.251.25 $871.17 Pald 12/21/12 by bank draw
$360.08 Pald 12/21/12 by bank draw
Back Fill end Hau$ Off Dirt $3,500.00 Back Fill and Haul Off Dint $11,070.00 $3,500.00 Pald 1105112 by bank draw
({Cost wo agroed to boar) $7.570.00 $7,570.00 Pald 1105/12 by benk draw
Footing end Foundaton $40,400.00 Footing and Foundation $57533.08  $6,000.00 Paid 11/05/12 by bank draw

$34,4D0.00 Paid 11/26/12 by bank draw
' $13,000.00 Paid 11/28/12 by bank drew
$4.133.08 Pald 1/22/13 by bank draw

{Labeled contingency)
Damp Proofing $707.00 Damp Proofing $707.00 $700.00 Pald 11/28/12 by biank draw
$7.00 Pald 1/22/13 by bank draw
Window Weils $1,500.00 Window Wella $1,500.00 $1,500.00 Pald 14/28/12 by bank draw
Underground Plumbing $1,101.10 Underground Plumbing $1,101.10 $1.000.00 Pald 12721112 by bank draw
$101.10 Paid 1722113 by bank draw
Basament Stab $7.507.50 Basement Slab $10,380.50 $4,589.50 Pald 11/28/12 by bank draw

$2,538,00 Pald 11/268/12 by bank draw
$2,882.00 Paid 11/26/112 by benk drsw

(Partal of $5,382 payment)

Garzge Slad $2,189.60 Garago Slab $2,180.89 $2,000.00 Paid 11/28/12 by bank draw
$180.68 Pald 1/22/13 by bank draw

Framing Msteral $26,684.00 Framing Material $20,684,00 $8,840.48 Pald 12/21/12 by bank draw

$4,522,08 Pald 12/21/12 by bank draw

$13,501.43 Pald 1/22/13 by bank draw
Framing Labor $20,830.91 Framing Lebor $20,500.00 $2,000.00 Pald $1/28/12 by bank draw
$10,000.00 Pald 12/21/12 by bank draw

$8,500.00 Peid 122113 by bank draw

Trusses $7.,507.50 Trusses $7.507.50 $5,568.48 Pald 1722113 by bank draw
$1,839.04 Pald 31113 by bank draw

Rocfing Matesial and Labor $7.070.00 Roofing Materal and Labor $7.000.00 $7,000.00 Pald 271213 by bank draw

Wndows $8,008.00 Windows $10,037.74 $7,205.27 Paid 12/21/12 by bank draw

$712.73 Pald 1722/13 by bank draw
$2,029.74 Pald 2/12/13 by bank draw

Extador Doors $3,003.00 Exterior Doars $3,003.00 $3.003.00 Pald 3/11/13 by bank draw

Gerage Doors $3,232.00 Gerage Doors $3,510.00 $3.232.00 Pald 20413 by benk draw

{Upgrade we agreod to) $278.00 $278.00 Paid 2043 by bank draw

HVAC $12,812.60 HVAC $9,684,00 $8,884.00 Pald 3/04/13 by bank draw

SoffiFasda $1,010.00 SoffitFascia $3,400.00 $3,400.00 Pald out of pocket by homeowners

Chock #228 (Includas gutters)

Raln Gutters $1,638.20 Rain Gutters $0.00 (Included in Soffit, abovs)

Plaster Foundation $1,060.50 Plaster Foundatlion $0.00

Stucco $10,6805.00 Stucco $12,500.00 $5,000.00 Pald 3/04/13 by bank draw

$7,500.00 Pald out of packel by homeowners
Check #2268

Exterior Concrole $10,010.00 Extarior Concrolo $10,010.00  $10,010,00 Pald 3/11/13 by bank draw

Sheetrock $16,885.00 Sheetrock $16,885.00 $6,000.00 Pald 2712/12 by bank draw
$10,865.00 Paid /0413 by bank draw

Flreplace $1.717.00 Flrepiace $5.014.34 $1,717.00 Pald 304/13 by bank craw

{Upgrade we agreed 10) $3,297.37 $3,207.34 Pald 3113 by homeowner credit card

Finish Carpentry Materia) $8,585.00 Finish Carpentry Materia $8,585.00 $8,585.00 Pasid 311/13 by bank draw

Finish Carpentry Labor $5,277.25 Finish Carpontry Labor $5,277.00 $5,277.00 Pald 04113 by bank draw

Countertop $6,363.00 Countertop $68,363.00 $2,480.00 Paid 311713 by bank drew

$3,883.00 Pald 3/11/13 by bank draw

Mirrors $505.00 Mirrors $0.00

BatvShower Surrounds $2.777.50 Bath/Shower Surrounds $2,583.00 $2,583.00 Pald 31113 by benk draw

Shower DoorMardware $1,515.00 Shower DoorHardware $237.00 $237.00 Pald 311713 by bank drew

Interior Raillng $3,232.00 tntedor Railing $0.00



Payment Due Data Now Bafance Past Due Amount

r 06/25/13 l rSS.SM.H J f $0.00

Account numbe RSN

$ .

Minimum Payment
l ‘ $111.00 J

Make your chock payablo to:

Chase Card Services,

Pioase wrilo amount gnclosed.

Now address ot e-nxil? Fint on back.

<ARPo4 0011, 1000055 5411000000000000004

33724 BEX Z 14813 D
JONATHAN A CAVENDER

1410 N 1450 €

PROVO UT 84604-3736

[t e o g g H et o
CARDMEMBER SERVICE

PO BOX 94014

PALATINE fL. 600944014

SO00WED 28 359¢24252000:207
CHASEOQ
reedom“ W your online: Cusl Service  Additional centact
www.chasa.comitoodom 1-800-524-36880  infosmation on back
{ACCOUNT SUMMARY ] [PAYMENT INFORMATION ]
Account Numbor: New Balance $5,554.11
Pravious Balance .$11567  Payment Due Dale 06/25/13
Payment, Credits $0.00 Minimum Payment Due $111.00
Purchases +$5.669.78 Late Payment Warning: If we do not recgive your minimuim
payment by the dale listed above, you may have to pay a fate fee of
Cash Advances $0.00 up 1o $35.00 and your APR’s will be subject 1o increase to a
Balance Transfers S0.00  maximum Penalty APR of 29.99%.
Fees Charged $0.00  Minimum Paymant Warning: if you maka only the minimum
Interest Charged $0.00 paymant each pariod, you will pay more in interest and it will take
New Balance —-’m you longer to pay olf your balance. For example:
Opening/Closing Date 04729113 - 05/28113 If you make no You will pay off the And you will end up
N additional charges | balance shown on paying an estimated
Credh Access Line $8.500 using this card and | Ihis stalement in total of...
Available Credit 32,945 each month you about...
Cash Access Line $1,700 pay...
Available for Cash $1.700 Only the minimum 29 years $18.038
payment
5228 Jyears $8,221
{Savings=59.817)

1f you would like information about credit counseling services, call

1-866-797-2885.

[CHASE FREEDOM: ULTIMATE REWARDS® SUMMARY

]

Previous points balance 169 Redeeming your points for cash back is easy!
+ 1% {1 Pt)/$1 eamed on all purchases 5670 For example, 2,000 points = $20 cash back. To
+ Bonus polnts from Ultimate Rewards Mall o review your reward options visit

= Total points available for redemption 5839 . chase comllreedom

You always eam an unlimited 1% cash back on all your purchases. Aclivate new bonus calegories every quarter, and you'll earn an
additional 4% cash back. for a total of 5% cash back on up to $1,500 spent. Activate for free at chase.com/freedom.,

[ACCOUNT ACTIVITY J
Date of

Transaction

$ Amount

o S SRk ¥ .
05/06 ZION UPHOLSTERING INC PROVO UT 5,599.28
05108 WAL-MART #1768 OREM UT 70.50
2013 Tot
Total fees charged in 2013 $0.00
Total interest charged in 2013 $0.00
Year-to-date totals reflect ali charges minus any refunds
applied to your account.
This Statement is a Facsimile - Not an original
0000001 FISI3B D 10 ote N 2 28 130578 Page 102 05610 MAMA 33724 14810000100003372401

X 6302



Payment Oue Date New Balance Past Due Amount Minimum Payment

l 04/25113 l [ $2.208.56 ‘ ‘ $0.00 l l $44.00 J
Account numbe S EINENNNESIT:
Make your check payable to:
$ Chase Card Services.
. Pleaso wrile amount enclosed.
New addicss of 6-mail? Print on back.

~AlsusssssuniBbene 0004400002208 56000000000000004

44047 EEX Z 03713 D
JONATHAN A CAVENDER
333N 1800 S

OREM UT 84058-7564

B bt o T gty by

CARDMEMBER SERVICE
PO BOX 94014
PALATINE IL 60004-3014

ThladHaaddudalehintihduthlnbadladblodl

500045028 203:55E1035LA7

Manage your account oniine: Customer Service  Additional cantact

CHASEQ
ﬁ'eea'om*

Www.chase.comTieedom 1-800-524-3880 infoimation on back
[ACCOUNT SUMMARY | [PAYMENT INFORMATION ]
Account Number: SRR, New Balance $2,208.56
Pravious Balance $321.30 P;'zy.munl Due Dale 04/25/13
Payment. Credits .$325.00 Mininum Payment Due $44.00
Purchases +$2,212.26 Late Payment Warning: If we do not receive your minimum
payment by the date lisled above, you may have lo pay a late fee of
Cash Advances $0.00 up to $35.00 and your APR's will be subject te increaseto a
Balance Transfers S000  maximum Penalty APR of 29.99%.
Fees Charged $G.00  Minimum Payment Warning: i you make only the minimum
interest Charged $0.00 payment each period, you will pay more in interest and it will take
New Batance $2.208.56 you longer 1o pay off your balance. For example:
Opening/Closing Date 03/01/13 -03/28/13 if you make na You will pay off the And you will end up
’ R additional charges | balance shown on paying an estimated
Credit Access Line 58500 | \cingihis cardand | this statement in lotal of...
Available Credil 56,291 each month you aboul...
Cash Access Line 51.700 pay...
Available for Cash $1.700 Only the minimum 22 years §7,004
payment
$91 Jyears 53,269
{Savings=$3.735)

#f you would like information about credil counseling services. call

1-866-797-2885.

[CHASE FREEDOM: ULTIMATE REWARDS ™ SUMMARY

Pravious paints balance

+ 1% (1 pty $1 carned on all purchases

+ 1% (1 pty/ $1 on Ullimaie Rewards Travel
+ Bonus points from Ultimate Rewards Mail
= Tolal points available for redemption

Redeeming your peints for cash back is easy!

3,993

2213 For example, 2,000 points = $20 cash back. To
0 raview your reward options visit
0 www.chase.com/freedom.

6,206

You always earn an unlimited 1% cash back on all your purchases. Activate new bonus calegories every quarles, and you'll earn
an addilional 4% cash back, for a total of 5% cash back on upto $1,500 spent. Activate for free at chase.comifreedom,

[ACCOUNT ACTIVITY

Date of
Transaction

0000001 FIS3IIIBO T
X 0404

WIENERSCHNITZEL #298 OREM UT
ZICN UPHOLSTERING INC PROVO UT

THAI VILLAGE - PROVO PROVO UT

THRESHER PIANC MOVERS AMERICAN FORK UT
MODIFI SALON AND SPA OREM UT

¥ AR &
Total fees charged in 2013
Total interest charged in 2013

Year-to-dale totals reflect all charges minus any refunds
apptied 1o your account.

This Statement is a Facsimile - Not an original

000 N Z 28 1303128 Paga 1ol2 DGEIG  MA MA 24087

SRl

3.21
2.000.00
16.05
175.00
18.00

0871000007003:4408701



Invoice

Zion Upholstering, Inc.
1480 South State Street Dote oo #
UT 84606
312612013 1749
Bill To
CW Construction LLC
4)2No. 1340 E.
Provo, Utah 84606
P.O. No. Terms Project
Due on receipt
Quantity Description Rate Amount
110.66| Sq yds Royalty Sicrra Madre Bluc Haze installed w/ 112° 8Ib. pad 29.00 3,209.14
136.66 | Sq yds Royaity Painted Desert Cambrien installed w/ 172" 8lb. pad 29.00 3,963.14
1 | Stair Labor Main Floor 85.00 85.00
Sales Tax 6.75% 0.00
Does NoOT veLudc PAD
4 Ladoz POz Low& <T™muRS
AUD LO®T AREA..
Pepos ™ 2006.%
Total $7.257.28
BaL 526728




APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL
- EXPLANATION REQUIRED-



Claim Report Informal Claim

Claim Number LRF-2012-1019-08 January 16, 2014

Claim Examined by: Dane

Claimant: Allreds Inc

LRF Registration #: 315250 Registration Date: 10/16/199  Expiration Date: 11/30/2015

Contractor License #: Issue Date: Expiration Date:

Claimant Classification: Supplier
Claimant's Attorney: Dana Farmer

Nonpaying Party: Jakes Heating & Air Conditioning Inc

Contractor License # 4764492 NPP Classification: Specialty Contractor
Original Contractor: MT Sterling Construction Inc

Type: Licensed Contractor Contractor License #: 348744

License Issuance Date: 11/17/1997 License End Date: 11/30/2013

Date Claimant Recorded Lien 2/28/2012

Evidence in support of date: Lien

Date Claimant file civil action or NPP filed bankruptcy: 3/23/2012

Evidence in support of date: Complaint

Number of days difference: 23

Did Claimant obtain judgment against NPP? Yes
Date Claimant obtained judgment or NPP filed for bankruptcy 9/25/2012

Evidence in support of date: Judgment

Is Claimant a qualified beneficiary? Yes

Did Homeowner enter into a written contract with Original Contractor for the
performance of qualified services? Yes



Claim Number LRF-2012-1019-08 Page 2 of 3

Evidence of a written contract Certificate of Compliance

Was Original Contractor Licensed on contract date? Yes

Did Homeowner pay Original Contractor in full? Yes

Evidence of full payment: Certificate of Compliance

Does residence qualify as "owner-occupied"? Yes

Evidence of Owner Occupancy: Certificate of Compliance

Did Claimant provide qualified services? Yes

Evidence of qualified services: Judgment

Was NPP Licensed? Yes

Did NPP pay Claimant for qualified services? No
Evidence of nonpayment: Judgment

Did Claimant exhaust collection remedies? Yes

Claimed Approved Difference*
Qualified Services: $ 718209 $ 718209 % 0.00
Pre-judgment Atty Fees: 1,022.44 1,022.44 0.00
Pre-judgment Costs: 450.32 450.32 0.00
Post-judgment Atty Fees: 0.00 0.00 0.00
Post-judgment Costs: 0.00 0.00 0.00
Interest: 957.39 431.26 -526.13
Totals $ 9,612.24 5 9,086.11 5 -526.13

* Positive differences denote amounts approved in excess of amounts claimed; negative differences denote amounts denied.

Evidence of qualified services amount: Judgment

In this case the claimant submitted a judgment in order to establish the qualified
services amount. However, the judgment does not establish a payment due date
so that interest can be calculated. The Division conditionally denied the
application and requested evidence of the payment due date. The claimant
submitted evidence that established the payment due date for $6,946.09 of the
$7,182.09. The Division used to the judgment date to calculate the interest for the
$236 difference. (see the attached interest table)



Claim Number LRF-2012-1019-08 Page 3 of 3

Evidence of pre-judgment attorney fee amount: Judgment
Attorney fees limit per Utah Code Ann. § 38-11-203(3)(f) $1,077.31

Evidence of pre-judgment costs: Judgment

Evidence of post-judgment attorney fees: Other (see comments)

None claimed

Explanation of post-judgment costs:
None claimed
Explanation of interest:

Interest calculated per Utah Code Ann. § 38-11-203(3)(c) in effect on date claim was
filed. See attached schedule for details of interest calculations.



Schedule of Interest
All Payments Due in Same Calendar Year
LRF-2012-1019-08

Terms of Sale: 10th
Claim Filing Date: 10/19/2012
Payment Due Date: 9/10/2011
Interest Rate per UCA 38-11-203(3)(c) 3.250%
Daily Interest Rate 0.0089%
Total Interest Allowed per UCA 38-11-203(3)(c) $ 431.26
Changes Number Interest
to Qualified Qualified of Days Accrued
Stop Service Service  Since Last Since Last
Event Date Interest? Event Description Balance Balance Event Event
9/10/2011 N Payment due $ 5,144.55 5,144.55 0% -
10/10/2011 N Payment due 214.04 5,358.59 30 13.74
11/10/2011 N Payment due 33.94 5,392.63 31 14.79
12/10/2011 N Payment due 1,264.47 6,657.00 30 14.40
1/10/2012 N Payment due 289.09 6,946.09 31 18.38
3/16/2012 N Claimant filed lien on residence 6,946.09 66 40.82
3/23/2012 N Claimant filed complaint against NPP 6,946.09 7 4.33
9/25/2012 N Claimant obtained judgment against NPP 6,946.09 186 115.04
9/25/2012 N Payment due 236.00 7,182.09 0] -
10/19/2012 N Claimant filed application for payment 7,182.09 24 15.35
6/6/2013 Y Application conditionally denied 7,182.09 230 147.09
9/25/2013 Y Application denied 7,182.09 111 -
10/25/2013 N Application remanded back to Division 7,182.09 30 -
12/2/2013 Y Application conditionally denied 7,182.09 38 24.30
1/7/2014 N Claimant responded to conditional denial 7,182.09 36 -
2/12/2014 N Division director authorizes payment 7,182.09 36 23.02



Allocation Schedule
LRF-2012-1019-08
January 10, 2014

Gross Qualified Services for all Related Properties
Gross Qualified Services for Claim
Allocation Ratio for Claim Items

Pre-Judgment Items (total items if no judgment)
Attorney Fees
Costs
Payments Received (if any)

Post-Judgment Items
Attorney Fees
Costs

Allocation of Items
Pre-Judgment Attorney Fees
Pre-Judgment Costs
Post-Judgment Attorney Fees
Post-Judgment Costs
Payments Received

29,886.33
7,182.09
0.2403

4,254.84
1,874.00

1,022.44
450.32

(1
@
R)r=@2)(1)

4
(5
(6)

)
8)

(9)=(4)x(3)

(10)=(5)%(3)
(1N=(7)=(3)
(12)=(8)x(3)
(12)=(6)x(3)



Claim Report Informal Claim
Claim Number LRF-2012-1019-11 January 16, 2014

Claim Examined by: Dane

Claimant: Allreds Inc
LRF Registration #: 315250 Registration Date: 10/16/199  Expiration Date: 11/30/2015

Contractor License #: Issue Date: Expiration Date:

Claimant Classification: Supplier
Claimant's Attorney: Dana Farmer

Nonpaying Party: Jakes Heating & Air Conditioning Inc

Contractor License # 4764492 NPP Classification: Specialty Contractor
Original Contractor: Visionary Homes LLC

Type: Licensed Contractor Contractor License #: 629880

License Issuance Date: 08/18/2006 License End Date: 11/30/2015

Homeowner(s) Brandon & Katie Mills

: !Abﬂstract‘and Recommendation

Division's recommended disposition: Approve Partial Payment
. Detailed Analysis and Findings of Facts o

Date Claimant Recorded Lien 2/28/2012

Evidence in support of date: Lien

Date Claimant file civil action or NPP filed bankruptcy: 3/23/2012

Evidence in support of date: Complaint

Number of days difference: 23

Did Claimant obtain judgment against NPP? Yes
Date Claimant obtained judgment or NPP filed for bankruptcy 8/14/2012

Evidence in support of date: Judgment

Is Claimant a qualified beneficiary? Yes

Did Homeowner enter into a written contract with Original Contractor for the
performance of qualified services? Yes



Claim Number LRF-2012-1019-11 Page 2 of 3

Evidence of a written contract Certificate of Compliance

Was Original Contractor Licensed on contract date? Yes

Did Homeowner pay Original Contractor in full? Yes

Evidence of full payment: Certificate of Compliance

Does residence qualify as "owner-occupied"? Yes

Evidence of Owner Occupancy: Certificate of Compliance

Did Claimant provide qualified services? Yes

Evidence of qualified services: Invoice

Was NPP Licensed? Yes

Did NPP pay Claimant for qualified services? No

Evidence of nonpayment: Judgment

Did Claimant exhaust collection remedies? Yes

Approved Difference*

Qualified Services: $ 28930 % 0.00
Pre-judgment Atty Fees: 29.84 0.00
Pre-judgment Costs: 6.17 -0.08
Post-judgment Atty Fees: 0.00 0.00
Post-judgment Costs: 0.00 0.00
Interest: 10.84 -18.47
Totals $ 354.70 $ 33615 5 -18.55

* Positive differences denote amounts approved in excess of amounts claimed; negative differences denote amounts denied.

Evidence of qualified services amount: Invoice

In this case the claimant submitted a judgment in order to establish the qualified
services amount. However, the judgment does not establish a payment due date
so that interest can be calculated. The Division conditionally denied the
application and requested evidence of the payment due date. The claimant
submitted evidence that established the payment due date for $53.300f the $289.30.
The Division used to the judgment date to calculate the interest for the $236
difference. (see the attached interest table)



Claim Number LRF-2012-1019-11 Page3 of 3

Evidence of pre-judgment attorney fee amount: Judgment
Attorney fees limit per Utah Code Ann. § 38-11-203(3)(f) $43.40

Evidence of pre-judgment costs: Judgment

Evidence of post-judgment attorney fees: Other (see comments)
None claimed

Explanation of post-judgment costs:
None claimed

Explanation of interest:

Interest calculated per Utah Code Ann. § 38-11-203(3)(c) in effect on date claim was
filed. See attached schedule for details of interest calculations.



Terms of Sale:
Claim Filing Date:
Payment Due Date:
Interest Rate per UCA 38-11-203(3)(c)
Daily Interest Rate

Schedule of Interest

All Payments Due in Same Calendar Year
LLRF-2012-1019-11

Total Interest Allowed per UCA 38-11-203(3)(c)

Event Date

Stop
Interest?

11/10/2011
2/28/2012
3/23/2012
8/14/2012
10/19/2012
6/6/2013
9/25/2013
10/25/2013
12/2/2013
1/7/2014
2/12/2014

Z2Z2<XKZ2<XK<KZ2zZ2222Z

Event Description

Payment due

Claimant filed lien on residence
Claimant filed complaint against NPP
Claimant obtained judgment against NPP
Claimant filed application for payment
Application conditionally denied
Application denied

Application remanded back to division
Application conditionally denied
Claimant responded to conditional denial
Division director authorizes payment

10th
10/19/2012
11/10/2011
3.250%
0.0089%

$ 10.84

Changes
to Qualified
Service
Balance
3 53.30

236.00

Number Interest
Qualified of Days Accrued
Service  Since Last Since Last
Balance Event Event
53.30 0% -
53.30 110 0.52
53.30 24 0.11
289.30 144 0.68
289.30 66 1.70
289.30 230 5.92
289.30 111 -
289.30 30 -
289.30 38 0.98
289.30 36 -
289.30 36 0.93



Allocation Schedule
LRF-2012-1019-11
January 13, 2014

Gross Qualified Services for all Related Properties
Gross Qualified Services for Claim
Allocation Ratio for Claim Items

Pre-Judgment Items (total items if no judgment)
Attorney Fees
Costs
Payments Received (if any)

Post-Judgment items
Attorney Fees
Costs

Allocation of Items
Pre-Judgment Attorney Fees
Pre-Judgment Costs
Post-Judgment Attorney Fees
Post-Judgment Costs
Payments Received

31,863.55
289.30
0.0091

3,279.00
678.00

29.84
6.17

(M
@
(3)=(2)+(1)

4
(5
(6)

(9)=(4)%(3)

(10)=(8)x(3)
(11)=(7)x(3)
(12)=(8)x(3)
(12)=(6)%(3)



Claim Report Informal Claim

Claim Number LRF-2012-1019-13 January 16, 2014

Claim Examined by: Dane

Claimant: Allreds Inc

LRF Registration #: 315250 Registration Date: 10/16/199  Expiration Date: 11/30/2015

Contractor License #: Issue Date: Expiration Date:

Claimant Classification: Contractor
Claimant's Attorney: Dana Farmer

Nonpaying Party: Jakes Heating & Air Conditioning Inc

Contractor License # 4764492 NPP Classification: Specialty Contractor
Original Contractor: Visionary Homes LLC

Type: Licensed Contractor Contractor License #: 629880

License Issuance Date: 08/18/2006 License End Date: 11/30/2015

Homeowner(s) Ryan & Cyndee Fulmer

T

Date Claimant Recorded Lien 2/28/2012

Evidence in support of date: Lien

Date Claimant file civil action or NPP filed bankruptcy: 3/23/2012
Evidence in support of date: Complaint

Number of days difference: 23

Did Claimant obtain judgment against NPP? Yes
Date Claimant obtained judgment or NPP filed for bankruptcy 8/14/2012

Evidence in support of date: Judgment

Is Claimant a qualified beneficiary? Yes

Did Homeowner enter into a written contract with Original Contractor for the
performance of qualified services? Yes



Claim Number LRF-2012-1019-13 Page2of3

Evidence of a written contract Certificate of Compliance

Was Original Contractor Licensed on contract date? Yes

Did Homeowner pay Original Contractor in full? Yes

Evidence of full payment: Certificate of Compliance
Does residence qualify as "owner-occupied"? Yes
Evidence of Owner Occupancy: Certificate of Compliance

Did Claimant provide qualified services? Yes

Evidence of qualified services: Judgment

Was NPP Licensed? Yes

Did NPP pay Claimant for qualified services? No
Evidence of nonpayment: Judgment

Did Claimant exhaust collection remedies? Yes

Claimed Approved Difference*
Qualified Services: $ 441912 $ 441912 % 0.00
Pre-judgment Atty Fees: 454.80 454.80 0.00
Pre-judgment Costs: 95.29 94.04 -1.25
Post-judgment Atty Fees: 0.00 0.00 0.00
Post-judgment Costs: 0.00 0.00 0.00
Interest: 446.80 267.20 -179.60
Totals $ 541601 $ 5,235.16 $ -180.85

* Positive differences denote amounts approved in excess of amounts claimed; negative differences denote amounts denied.

Evidence of qualified services amount: Invoice

In this case the claimant submitted a judgment in order to establish the qualified
services amount. However, the judgment does not establish a payment due date
so that interest can be calculated. The Division conditionally denied the
application and requested evidence of the payment due date. The claimant
submitted evidence that established the payment due date for $4,183.12 of the
$4,419.12. The Division used to the judgment date to calculate the interest for the
$236 difference. (see the attached interest table)



Claim Number LRF-2012-1019-13 Page3 of 3

Evidence of pre-judgment attorney fee amount: Judgment
Attorney fees limit per Utah Code Ann. § 38-11-203(3)(f) $662.87

Evidence of pre-judgment costs: Judgment

Evidence of post-judgment attorney fees: Other (see comments)
None Claimed

Explanation of post-judgment costs:
None Claimed

Explanation of interest:

Interest calculated per Utah Code Ann. § 38-11-203(3)(c) in effect on date claim was
filed. See attached schedule for details of interest calculations.



Terms of Sale:
Claim Filing Date:
Payment Due Date:
Interest Rate per UCA 38-11-203(3)(c)
Daily Interest Rate

Schedule of Interest

All Payments Due in Same Calendar Year
LRF-2012-1019-13

Total Interest Allowed per UCA 38-11-203(3)(c)

Event Date

Stop -
Interest?

9/10/2011
11/10/2011
1/28/2012
3/23/2012
8/14/2012
8/14/2012
10/19/2012
6/6/2013
9/25/2013
10/25/2013
12/2/2013
1/7/2014
2/12/2014

N

N
N
N
N
N
N
Y
Y
N
Y
N
N

Event Description

Payment due

Payment due

Claimant filed lien on residence
Claimant filed complaint against NPP
Claimant obtained judgment against NPP
Payment due

Claimant filed application for payment
Application conditionally denied
Application denied

- Application remanded back to Division

' Application conditionally denied
Claimant responded to conditional denial
Division director authorizes payment

10th
10/19/2012
9/10/2011
3.250%
0.0089%

$ 267.20

Changes
to Qualified
Service
Balance
$ 3,322.82

860.30

236.00

Number Interest
Qualified of Days Accrued
Service  Since Last Since Last
Balance Event Event
3,322.82 0% -
4,183.12 61 18.05
4,183.12 79 29.43
4,183.12 55 20.49
4,183.12 144 53.64
4,419.12 0 -
4,419.12 66 2597
4,419.12 230 90.50
4,419.12 111 -
4,419.12 30 -
4,419.12 38 14.95
4,419.12 36 -
4,419.12 36 14.17



Allocation Schedule
LRF-2012-1019-13
January 13, 2014

Gross Qualified Services for all Related Properties
Gross Qualified Services for Claim
Allocation Ratio for Claim Items

Pre-Judgment Items (total items if no judgment)
Attorney Fees
Costs
Payments Received (if any)

Post-Judgment Items
Attorney Fees
Costs

Allocation of ltems
Pre-Judgment Attorney Fees
Pre-Judgment Costs
Post-Judgment Attorney Fees
Post-Judgment Costs
Payments Received

31,863.55
4,419.12
0.1387

3,279.00
678.00

454.80
94.04

n
)
3)=2)-(1)

4)
%)
(6)

N

9)=(4)%(3)

(10)=(5)x(3)
(1D)=(7)=(3)
(12)=(8)x(3)
{(12)=(6)x(3)

7
8



APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL
- NO EXPLANATION REQUIRED-



Claim Report

Claim Number LRF-2013-0712-01

Claim Examined by: Dane

Informal Claim
February 5, 2014

Claimant: Hendricksen Roofing LLC
LRF Registration #: Registration Date:
Contractor License #: 251702 Issue Date: 4/21/1992

Claimant Classification: Contractor
Claimant's Attorney: John Young
Nonpaying Party: D Z Home Improvement LC

Contractor License # 250055 NPP Classification:

Original Contractor: D Z Home Improvement LC

Expiration Date:

Expiration Date: 11/30/2013

Type: Licensed Contractor Contractor License #: 250055
License Issuance Date: 11/19/1991 License End Date: 11/30/2013

Homeowner(s) Kip & Lynda Smith

~ Abstract and Recommendation

Division's recommended disposition: Approve Full Payment

~_ Detailed Analysis and Findings of Facts

Date Claimant Recorded Lien

Evidence in support of date: Lien

11/23/2011

Date Claimant file civil action or NPP filed bankruptcy: 5/18/2012

Evidence in support of date: Complaint

Number of days difference: 176

Did Claimant obtain judgment against NPP? Yes

Date Claimant obtained judgment or NPP filed for bankruptcy 5/8/2013

Evidence in support of date: Judgment

Is Claimant a qualified beneficiary? Yes

Did Homeowner enter into a written contract with Original Contractor for the

performance of qualified services? Yes



Claim Number LRF-2013-0712-01 Page20f3

Evidence of a written contract Certificate of Compliance

Was Original Contractor Licensed on contract date? Yes

Did Homeowner pay Original Contractor in full? Yes

Evidence of full payment: Certificate of Compliance
Does residence qualify as "owner-occupied"? Yes

Evidence of Owner Occupancy: Certificate of Compliance

Did Claimant provide qualified services? Yes

Evidence of qualified services: Invoice

Was NPP Licensed? Yes

Did NPP pay Claimant for qualified services? No

Evidence of nonpayment: Judgment

Did Claimant exhaust collection remedies? Yes

- o Payment Checklist -
Claimed Approved Difference*
Qualified Services: $ 5160.00 $ 506000 $ -100.00
Pre-judgment Atty Fees: 0.00 0.00 0.00
Pre-judgment Costs: 0.00 0.00 0.00
Post-judgment Atty Fees: 0.00 0.00 0.00
Post-judgment Costs: 0.00 0.00 0.00
Interest: 167.70 339.71 172.01
Totals $ 5,327.70 % 539971 $ 72.01

* Positive differences denote amounts approved in excess of amounts claimed; negative differences denote amounts denied.

Evidence of qualified services amount: Invoice

The invoice submitted as evidence of “qualified services” includes a $100 lien fee.
The Division finds that a “lien fee does not qualify as “qualified services” as

defined by UCA 38-11-102 (20).

Evidence of pre-judgment attorney fee amount: Judgment
Attorney fees limit per Utah Code Ann. § 38-11-203(3)(f) $759.00

Evidence of pre-judgment costs: Other (see comments)



So0'¥y
l6°¢EL
¥6°9¢
6c'6¢
¥6°6G1L
Gl'6.
112Gl
- ¢
SUELE |
}seT aoulg
paniooy
}satalu|

6

1€

33

29

28

<9

gGe

L1

Ge

0

juaAz

}se aaulg
sheq jo
JaquinN

00°090°G
00°'090°G
00°090°S
00'090°S
00'090°'S
00°090°G
00'090°G
00°090°S
00'090°G
00°090°S

aouejeg
LTIV ETS
payiiend

00°090'G §
aouejeg
ERITNET

paylienp o}
sabueyn

LL'6EE  §

%6800°0
%0SZ°€
1102/6L/01

€LoereLiL
1dienay uodn

JswAed saziyoyine 10)oalIp uolIsIAIg N AN A LANLA
|eluap [euolIpuod 0} papuodsal juewie|D N ¥102/€/2
paluep Alleuonipuod uopeoliddy A vL0Z/E/ L
[elUSP [EUONIPUOD O} papuodsal Juewie|d N £Loz/e/zl
paluap Ajleuonipuod uoneoilddy A £1L02/2/01
JuswAed Joj uoneoijdde pajy Juewie|D N €L0z/gLiL
ddN 1suiebe juswbpn( pautelqo juewieln N £102/8/S
ddN 1sutebe juieldwoo pajy juewie|d N 2L0z/8L/S
80U8pISal UG UBl| pajy Juew e N LLoz/cT/LL
anp juswAied N LLOZ/6L/0L
uonadsag jusiaj isalajul 9jeq jusAaj
dojg

(9)(€)c0z-L1-8€ YON 12d pamojjy }saiaju| jejo)

ajey ysatayu| Ajreq

(9)(€)c0z-1 1-8¢ VON Jod ajey 3saldyu)
:ajeQg ang Juawied

:a3eq Bulig wrejd

:9jeg Jo suwud

10-C4L0-€L02-d4d1

Jea\ Jepuajen awes ui ang sjuawied |Iv

}S@49ju| Jo ajnpayss



Claim Report Informal Claim

Claim Number LRF-2013-1031-01 January 16, 2014

Claim Examined by: Dane

Claimant: ProBuild Company LLC
LRF Registration #: Registration Date: Expiration Date:
Contractor License #: 7919125 Issue Date: 2/24/2011 Expiration Date: 11/30/2015

Claimant Classification: Contractor
Claimant's Attorney: Jason Robinson

Nonpaying Party: SMA Enterprises Inc dba Elite Builders Group
Contractor License # 7806577 NPP Classification: Home Builder
Original Contractor: SMA Enterprises Inc dba Elite Builders Group
Type: Licensed Contractor Contractor License #: 7806577
License Issuance Date: 01/13/2011 License End Date: 12/12/2012

Homeowner(s) Bryan & Kari Anderson

Date of Final Completion of Contract 7/12/2012

Evidence in support of date: Cof O

Date Claimant file civil action or NPP filed bankruptcy: 8/16/2012

Evidence in support of date: Complaint

Number of days difference: 34

Did Claimant obtain judgment against NPP? Yes
Date Claimant obtained judgment or NPP filed for bankruptcy 11/1/2012

Evidence in support of date: Judgment

Is Claimant a qualified beneficiary? Yes

Did Homeowner enter into a written contract with Original Contractor for the
performance of qualified services? Yes



Claim Number LRF-2013-1031-01 Page20f3

Evidence of a written contract Certificate of Compliance

Was Original Contractor Licensed on contract date? Yes

Did Homeowner pay Original Contractor in full? Yes

Evidence of full payment: Certificate of Compliance

Does residence qualify as "owner-occupied"? Yes

Evidence of Owner Occupancy: Certificate of Compliance

Did Claimant provide qualified services? Yes

Evidence of qualified services: Invoice
Was NPP Licensed? Yes

Did NPP pay Claimant for qualified services? No

Evidence of nonpayment: Judgment

Did Claimant exhaust collection remedies? Yes

Claimed Approved Difference*
Qualified Services: $ 5907.04 % 5907.04 % 0.00
Pre-judgment Atty Fees: 294.89 294.89 0.00
Pre-judgment Costs: 0.00 0.00 0.00
Post-judgment Atty Fees: 383.04 383.34 0.30
Post-judgment Costs: 15.93 15.93 0.00
Interest: 191.61 414.99 223.38
Totals $ 6,792.51 $ 7,016.19 $ 223.68

* Positive differences denote amounts approved in excess of amounts claimed; negative differences denote amounts denied.

Evidence of qualified services amount: Invoice

Evidence of pre-judgment attorney fee amount: Judgment
Attorney fees limit per Utah Code Ann. § 38-11-203(3)(f) $886.06

Evidence of pre-judgment costs: Judgment

Evidence of post-judgment attorney fees: Attorney's Affidavit



vL'ee
€Ly
€891
Sy'L61
050y
ye'8cL
- $
Y E |
}se aouls
paniooy
}sasou|

€9 ¥0°'206'G
6 v0°206°S
A ¥0°L06°S
14515 $0°£06°S
LL $0°206'S
1244 $0°206°G
0 ¥0°£06°S y0°206'G $
juaAg ajuejeg aosuejeg
jse-] 20uig 92IA19S 92IAI0S
sheq jo payliend  payienp o3
JaquinN sabuey)
66viy §$
%6800°0
%0S82°¢
L10c/9L/cL
£102/LE/0L
OEN

ucmE\»mQ SaZIIoyine Jojoalip uolsialg N 10c/cL/ie
[EIUSP [BUOHIPUOD O} papuodsal Juewie|) N €L0z/L LIz
patuap Ajjeuonipuod uogesiddy N £L0z/21zL

JuswAed 1oy uoleoijdde pajy juewie|d N £1L02/1LE/01
ddN 1suiebe juswbpn( pauielqo juewe|d N ZLoZ/LILL
ddN 1suiebe yuieldwod pajy juewie|D N Z102/91/8
anp juswAed N LLOZ/9L/Z )
Co_un_._ommh_ JUSA3 2J}S9J9lu| 9d)eQq JusAj

dojs

(a)(€)c0z-1L1-8€ YON 1ad pamoy|y }saidjuj |ejoL

ajey 3saiaju| Ajieg

(9)(€)€0z-11-8€ YON 19d ajey 3saiapy|
:9je@ anQ Juawied

:9)eq Buiig wie|d

ajeg J0 sula|

LO-LE0L-€L0C-4UT
Jeaj Jepusjen aweg Ul ang sjuawied Iy

}saJaju] Jo aNpPayossg



Allocation Schedule
LRF-2013-1031-01
January 14, 2014

Gross Qualified Services for all Related Properties
Gross Qualified Services for Claim
Allocation Ratio for Claim Items

Pre-Judgment Items (total items if no judgment)
Attorney Fees
Costs
Payments Received (if any)

Post-Judgment Items
Attorney Fees
Costs

Allocation of Items
Pre-Judgment Attorney Fees
Pre-Judgment Costs
Post-Judgment Attorney Fees
Post-Judgment Costs
Payments Received

138,445.28
5,907.04
0.0427

6,906.00

8,977.50
373.00

294.89

383.34
15.93

4
®)
(6)

)
)]

9)=(4)x(3)
(10)=(5)=(3
(11)=(71)%(3
(12)=(8)x(3

)
)
)
(12)=(6)(3)



.

Claim Report Informal Claim

Claim Number LRF-2013-1031-02 January 16, 2014

Claim Examined by: Dane

Claimant: ProBuild Company LLC
LRF Registration #: Registration Date: Expiration Date:
Contractor License #: 7919125 Issue Date: 2/24/2011 Expiration Date: 11/30/2015

Claimant Classification: Contractor

Claimant's Attorney: Jason Robinson

Nonpaying Party: SMA Enterprises Inc dba Elite Builders Group

Contractor License # 7806577 NPP Classification: Specialty Contractor
Original Contractor: SMA Enterprises Inc dba Elite Builders Group

Type: Licensed Contractor Contractor License #: 7806577

License Issuance Date: 01/13/2011 License End Date: 12/12/2012

Homeowner(s) Brett and Melanie Smith

e T

Sk

Date of Final Completion of Contract 1/27/2012
Evidence in support of date: Cof O

Date Claimant file civil action or NPP filed bankruptcy: 8/16/2012

Evidence in support of date: Complaint

Number of days difference: 201

Did Claimant obtain judgment against NPP? Yes
Date Claimant obtained judgment or NPP filed for bankruptcy 11/1/2012

Evidence in support of date: Judgment
Is Claimant a qualified beneficiary? Yes

Did Homeowner enter into a written contract with Original Contractor for the
performance of qualified services? Yes



Claim Number LRF-2013-1031-02 Page20f 3

Evidence of a written contract Certificate of Compliance

Was Original Contractor Licensed on contract date? Yes

Did Homeowner pay Original Contractor in full? Yes

Evidence of full payment: Certificate of Compliance

Does residence qualify as "owner-occupied"? Yes

Evidence of Owner Occupancy: Certificate of Compliance

Did Claimant provide qualified services? Yes

Evidence of qualified services: Invoice

Was NPP Licensed? Yes

Did NPP pay Claimant for qualified services? No

Evidence of nonpayment: Judgment

Did Claimant exhaust collection remedies? Yes

Claimed Approved Difference*
Qualified Services: $ 15,096.41 $ 15,096.41 $ 0.00
Pre-judgment Atty Fees: 752.75 752.75 0.00
Pre-judgment Costs: 0.00 0.00 0.00
Post-judgment Atty Fees: 977.78 978.55 0.77
Post-judgment Costs: 40.66 40.66 0.00
Interest: 489.10 1,037.61 548.51
Totals $ 17,356.70 $ 17,905.98 549.28

* Positive differences denote amounts approved in excess of amounts claimed; negative differences denote amounts denied.

Evidence of qualified services amount: Invoice

Evidence of pre-judgment attorney fee amount: Judgment
Attorney fees limit per Utah Code Ann. § 38-11-203(3)(f) $2,264.46

Evidence of pre-judgment costs:

Evidence of post-judgment attorney fees: Attorney's Affidavit



Terms of Sale:

Claim Filing Date:
Payment Due Date:

Interest Rate per UCA 38-11-203(3)(c)

Daily Interest Rate

All Payments Due in Same Calendar Year
LRF-2013-1031-02

Schedule of Interest

Total Interest Allowed per UCA 38-11-203(3)(c)

Event Date

Stop
Interest?

12/16/2011
12/23/2011
12/26/2011
12/27/2011
1/8/2012
1/10/2012
1/14/2012
3/31/2012
8/16/2012
11/1/2012
10/31/2013
12/12/2013
12/18/2013
2/12/2014

Z2ZX2Z222222Z222Z22Z

Payment due
Payment due
Payment due
Payment due
Payment due

Payment due

Payment due
Payment due

Event Description

Claimant filed complaint against NPP
Claimant obtained judgment against NPP
Claimant filed application for payment
Application conditionally denied

Claimant responded to conditional denial
Division director authorizes payment

N30
10/31/2013
12/19/2011

3.250%

0.0089%

$ 1,037.61

Changes
to Qualified
Service
Balance
$ 8,919.68

113.93
3,800.00
246.55
640.68
150.64
292.06
932.87

Qualified
Service
Balance

8,919.68

9,033.61
12,833.61
13,080.16
13,720.84
13,871.48
14,163.54
15,096.41
15,096.41
15,096.41
15,096.41
15,096.41
15,096.41
15,096.41

Number
of Days

Interest
Accrued

Since Last Since Last

Event

Event

$ -
5.56
2.41
1.14
13.98
2.44
4,94

BANN-2WNO

77 97.11
138
77 103.50
364
42 56.46

185.50

489.29

6 -

56 75.28



Allocation Schedule
LRF-2013-1031-02
December 19, 2013

Gross Qualified Services for all Related Properties
Gross Qualified Services for Claim
Allocation Ratio for Claim Items

Pre-Judgment Items (total items if no judgment)
Attorney Fees
Costs
Payments Received (if any)

Post-Judgment items
Attorney Fees
Costs

Allocation of Items
Pre-Judgment Attorney Fees
Pre-Judgment Costs
Post-Judgment Attorney Fees
Post-Judgment Costs
Payments Received

138,445.28
15,096.41
0.1090

6,906.00

8,977.50
373.00

752.75

978.55
40.66

—

)
@)
(3)=(2)+(1)

4)
®)
6

7
8

(9)=(4)x(3)

(10)=(5)x(3)
(1N=(Tx(@3)
(12)=(8)x(3)
(12)=(6)%(3)



